
2222 Cuming St. - Omaha, NE 68102 - (402) 444-6866 
MAPA COMMITTEE MEETING 

July 17, 2019 – 8:30 a.m. 
AGENDA 

This meeting of the Metropolitan Area Planning Agency Benefits and Finance Committee will be conducted in compliance with the Nebraska Statutes of the Open 
Meetings Act. The Open Meetings Act is available for reference upon request. 

Call to Order for Joint Benefits and Finance Committee Meeting 

A. APPROVAL OF MAY 22, 2019 BENEFITS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES   (ACTION)
The Benefits Committee will consider for approval the May 22, 2019 meeting minutes.

B. RETIREMENT PLAN FUND OFFERINGS   (ACTION)
The Benefits Committee will consider for approval a change in retirement plan fund offerings.

C. HEALTH INSURANCE   (ACTION)
1. Health Insurance Plan

The Committees will review and consider for recommendation to the Board of Directors for approval one of three health insurance plans. 

2. Premium Structure/Policy Change Recommendation
The Committees will review and consider for recommendation to the Board of Directors for approval changes to the premium structure and Employee Benefits 
Policy (Section XIII). 

D. ADJOURNMENT OF BENEFITS COMMITTEE   (ACTION)

E. FINANCE COMMITTEE INFORMATION

1. Monthly Financial Statements     (May)
a. Bank Reconciliations (ANB & WCB) and Statements on Investments
b. Receipts and Expenditures
c. Schedules of Accounts Receivable & Accounts Payable
d. Statement of Financial Position
e. Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

F. FOR FINANCE COMMITTEE APPROVAL

1. Contract Payments



a. City of Omaha - 13th Street Walkability Study - PMT #2 - $1,306.46
b. Emspace + Lovgren - PMT #12 - $13,506.47
c. Emspace + Lovgren - PMT #13 - $19,906.63
d. Steve Jensen Consulting - PMT #2 - $910.00
e. Vireo - PMT #2 - $11,617.65
f. Wellcom - PMT #3 - $1,380.43

2. Purchases
a. Central Plains Technology Plan - $5,210.52

3. Travel
a. Reclaiming Vacant Properties Conference – Atlanta, GA - October 2-4, 2019 –  Jeff Spiehs – Not to exceed $1,100
b. NARC Executive Directors Conference and Board Retreat – Scottsdale, AZ – October 26 - 30, 2019 – Greg Youell &Carol Vinton – $1,713.66

G. RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE BOARD

1. Final Contract Payments
a. Douglas County GIS - $15,731.00
b. City of Omaha Planning - $364.76
c. Pottawattamie County GIS - $4,965.93

2. New Contracts
a. Iowa West Foundation Grant - $27,500.00
b. I-80 Interchange Planning & Environmental Linkages (PEL) Study – MOU

i. Sarpy County
ii. Papillion
iii. Gretna

3. Travel
a. Heartland 2050 Site-Visit – Dallas, TX – October 23 - 25, 2019 – 4 Staff & 24 Others – $47,014.40

4. Audit Engagement Letter

H. OTHER

1. Anticipated FY2020 Activities
a. Transportation Studies
b. Flood Recovery

I. ADJOURNMENT OF FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING

Executive Session: We reserve the right to enter into an executive session in order to protect the public interest with respect to discussion regarding 



 
 

litigation and personnel. 
 

Meeting Quorum: The presence of two members of the Finance Committee shall constitute a quorum. (Operating By-Laws of the Omaha-Council Bluffs Metropolitan Area 
Planning Agency Finance Committee, Section IX)  



 
OMAHA-COUNCIL BLUFFS METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING AGENCY 

BENEFITS COMMITTEE MEETING 
Minutes 

May 22, 2019 

 

The MAPA Benefits Committee met on May 22, 2019 in the MAPA conference room. Melissa Engel called the 

meeting to order at 8:03 AM. 

 

ROLL CALL/INTRODUCTIONS 

 

Voting Members  

Carol Vinton  

Patrick Bloomingdale  

Greg Youell  

Melissa Engel  

Grant Anderson  

  

MAPA Staff  

Katie Preister 

 

Members Absent 

Mike Helgerson 

 

1. Approval of Minutes of the April 25, 2019 meeting. 
 

MOTION by Bloomingdale, SECOND by Anderson to approve the minutes of the April 25, 2019 meeting.  
MOTION carried. 
 

2. FY 2020 Insurance Renewal - ACTION  
 
Committee discussed the July renewals for Life and AD&D, LTD, Dental, and Vision.  MAPA was able to negotiate a rate 
pass (0% increase) with no planned changes for all benefits through 6/30/2021. 
 
MOTION by Duda, SECOND by Vinton to approve the FY 2020 Insurance Renewal.  
MOTION carried. 
 

3. Part Time Benefits Eligibility - ACTION  
 
Committee discussed changing the benefit eligibility for 30 hours per week to 21 hours per week.   
 
MOTION by Vinton, SECOND by Duda to approve the Part Time Benefits Eligibility.  
MOTION carried. 

 
4. Adjournment at 8:10 AM. 

 



Release Date: 03-31-2019

Parnassus Mid-Cap PARMX
Category
Mid-Cap Blend

Overall Morningstar RatingTM Morningstar Return Morningstar Risk
★★★★★ Above Average Low
Out of 377 Mid-Cap Blend funds. An investment's overall Morningstar Rating, based on its risk-adjusted return, is a weighted average of 
its applicable 3-, 5-, and 10-year Ratings. See disclosure for details.

Investment Information from investment’s prospectus Morningstar Proprietary Statistics
Investment Objective & Strategy 
The investment seeks capital appreciation. The fund normally invests at 
least 80% of its net assets in mid-sized companies. The fund's managers 
consider a mid-sized company to be one that has a market 
capitalization between that of the smallest and largest constituents of 
the Russell Midcap Index measured at the time of purchase. The Russell 
Midcap Index includes approximately 800 of the smallest companies in 
the Russell 1000 Index. The fund may normally invest up to 20% of its 
net assets in smaller- and larger-capitalization companies. 

Broad Asset Class: Mid Cap Stocks
Shares of ownership in mid-sized corporations.

Notes
This material is authorized for client use only when preceded or 
accompanied by a Disclosure Statement, a current plan performance 
summary, and a fund prospectus and/or informational brochure 
containing more complete information. These can be obtained from 
your investment professional or your plan's website and should be read 
carefully before investing or sending money.

Morningstar ratings reflect the reduction of the fund's expense ratio. 
However, your plan may charge an administrative fee and/or plan-level 
fee, which is not reflected in this rating.

To determine a fund's star rating for a given period, the fund's 
Morningstar risk score is subtracted from its Morningstar return score. If 
the fund scores in the top 10% of its respective Morningstar category, it 
receives five stars; if it falls in the next 22.5%, it receives four stars; a 
place in the middle 35% earns it three stars; those in the next 22.5% 
receive two stars; and the bottom 10% get one star.

The Broad Asset Class identifies a fund's investment style. The Broad 
Asset Class was developed by Nationwide in conjunction with Ibbotson 
Associates for asset allocation. Asset Allocation does not assure a profit 
or guarantee against loss in a declining market.

NOT A DEPOSIT — NOT FDIC INSURED — NOT INSURED BY ANY 

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT AGENCY — NOT GUARANTEED BY THE 

INSTITUTION — MAY GO DOWN IN VALUE

1-Year 3-Year 5-Year 10-Year
Morningstar Rating — ★★★★ ★★★★★ ★★★★★
Fund Rank Percentile 4 18 4 25
Out of # of Investments 457 377 330 234

Portfolio Analysis as of 02-28-19

Composition as of 02-28-19 % Assets

•U.S. Stocks 89.62

•Non-U.S. Stocks 3.56

•Bonds 0.00

•Cash 6.83

•Other 0.00

Top 10 Holdings as of 02-28-19 % Assets
Motorola Solutions Inc 4.54
Hologic Inc 4.35
Teleflex Inc 4.33
First Horizon National Corp 3.76
Fiserv Inc 3.73

Xylem Inc 3.57
Verisk Analytics Inc 3.36
Trimble Inc 3.20
Cerner Corp 2.90
Hanesbrands Inc 2.89

Total Number of Stock Holdings 39
Total Number of Bond Holdings —
Annual Turnover Ratio % 31.52
Total Fund Assets ($mil) 3,403.49

Operations
Fund Inception Date 04-29-05
Initial Share Class Inception Date 04-29-05
Advisor Parnassus Investments
Subadvisor —

Fees and Expenses as of 05-01-18
Gross Prospectus Expense Ratio 1.01%
Net Prospectus Expense Ratio 0.99%

Waiver Data Type Exp.Date %
Management Fee Contractual 05-01-19 0.02

Portfolio Manager(s)
Matthew D. Gershuny. M.B.A., University of Michigan. B.A., Cornell 
University. Since 2008.
Lori A. Keith. M.B.A., Harvard Business School. B.A., University of 
California. Since 2008.

Morningstar Style BoxTM as of 02-28-19 % Mkt Cap

Giant 0.00
Large 42.71
Medium 56.00
Small 1.29
Micro 0.00

Statistics as of 02-28-19 Stk Port Avg S&P 500 Category
P/E Ratio 21.24 17.05 15.49
P/B Ratio 3.37 2.97 2.01
P/C Ratio 5.51 8.80 9.17
GeoAvgCap($mil) 14,542.73 105,009.98 8,444.33

Risk Measures as of 03-31-19 Port Avg S&P 500 Category
3 Yr Std Dev 10.44 10.73 12.91
3 Yr Sharpe Ratio 1.02 1.12 0.68
3 Yr Alpha 0.21 — -4.18
3 Yr Beta 0.88 — 1.08
3 Yr R-squared 80.90 — 80.83

Morningstar Sectors as of 02-28-19 %Fund S&P 500 %

Cyclical 31.72 32.26

Basic Materials 6.81 2.46
Consumer Cyclical 7.97 11.90
Financial Services 12.49 15.40
Real Estate 4.45 2.50

Sensitive 48.01 42.16

Communication Services 1.56 3.56
Energy 2.31 5.43
Industrials 20.54 10.23
Technology 23.60 22.94

Defensive 20.27 25.59

Consumer Defensive 8.16 7.77
Healthcare 10.82 14.49
Utilities 1.29 3.33

Volatility Analysis
Investment


Low Moderate High

Category

In the past, this investment has shown a relatively moderate range of 
price fluctuations relative to other investments. This investment may 
experience larger or smaller price declines or price increases depending 
on market conditions. Some of this risk may be offset by owning other 
investments with different portfolio makeups or investment strategies.

© 2019 Morningstar, Inc. All rights reserved. The information contained herein: (1) is proprietary to Morningstar and/or its content providers; (2) may not be copied or distributed; and (3) is not warranted to be accurate, complete 
or timely. Neither Morningstar nor its content providers are responsible for any damages or losses arising from any use of this information. Past performance is no guarantee of future results.



Release Date: 03-31-2019

Federated MDT Mid Cap Growth A FGSAX
Category
Mid-Cap Blend

Overall Morningstar RatingTM Morningstar Return Morningstar Risk
★★★★ Above Average High
Out of 377 Mid-Cap Blend funds. An investment's overall Morningstar Rating, based on its risk-adjusted return, is a weighted average of 
its applicable 3-, 5-, and 10-year Ratings. See disclosure for details.

Investment Information from investment’s prospectus Morningstar Proprietary Statistics
Investment Objective & Strategy 
The investment seeks appreciation of capital. The fund pursues its 
investment objective by investing primarily in domestic, mid cap 
common stocks that offer superior growth prospects. It will invest at 
least 80% of its net assets (plus any borrowing for investment purposes) 
in mid cap investments. The fund's manager considers mid cap 
companies to be those of a size similar to companies listed in the Russell 
Midcap Growth Index.

Past name: Federated MDT Mid Cap Gr Strats A.

Broad Asset Class: Mid Cap Stocks
Shares of ownership in mid-sized corporations.

Notes
This material is authorized for client use only when preceded or 
accompanied by a Disclosure Statement, a current plan performance 
summary, and a fund prospectus and/or informational brochure 
containing more complete information. These can be obtained from 
your investment professional or your plan's website and should be read 
carefully before investing or sending money.

Morningstar ratings reflect the reduction of the fund's expense ratio. 
However, your plan may charge an administrative fee and/or plan-level 
fee, which is not reflected in this rating.

To determine a fund's star rating for a given period, the fund's 
Morningstar risk score is subtracted from its Morningstar return score. If 
the fund scores in the top 10% of its respective Morningstar category, it 
receives five stars; if it falls in the next 22.5%, it receives four stars; a 
place in the middle 35% earns it three stars; those in the next 22.5% 
receive two stars; and the bottom 10% get one star.

The Broad Asset Class identifies a fund's investment style. The Broad 
Asset Class was developed by Nationwide in conjunction with Ibbotson 
Associates for asset allocation. Asset Allocation does not assure a profit 
or guarantee against loss in a declining market.

NOT A DEPOSIT — NOT FDIC INSURED — NOT INSURED BY ANY 

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT AGENCY — NOT GUARANTEED BY THE 

INSTITUTION — MAY GO DOWN IN VALUE

1-Year 3-Year 5-Year 10-Year
Morningstar Rating — ★★★★★ ★★★★★ ★★★
Fund Rank Percentile 8 1 2 51
Out of # of Investments 457 377 330 234

Portfolio Analysis as of 12-31-18

Composition as of 12-31-18 % Assets

•U.S. Stocks 97.53

•Non-U.S. Stocks 0.27

•Bonds 0.00

•Cash 2.20

•Other 0.00

Top 10 Holdings as of 12-31-18 % Assets
Xilinx Inc 3.37
Global Payments Inc 3.19
Fortinet Inc 2.96
Veeva Systems Inc Class A 2.93
Live Nation Entertainment Inc 2.79

Lennox International Inc 2.78
Westlake Chemical Corp 2.73
Wyndham Destinations Inc 2.66
Allison Transmission Holdings Inc 2.59
Northern Trust Corp 2.49

Total Number of Stock Holdings 113
Total Number of Bond Holdings —
Annual Turnover Ratio % 171.00
Total Fund Assets ($mil) 515.02

Operations
Fund Inception Date 08-23-84
Initial Share Class Inception Date 08-23-84
Advisor Federated MDTA LLC
Subadvisor —

Fees and Expenses as of 12-31-18
Gross Prospectus Expense Ratio 1.29%
Net Prospectus Expense Ratio 1.15%

Waiver Data Type Exp.Date %
Expense Ratio — 01-01-20 0.14

Portfolio Manager(s)
Frederick L. Konopka, CFA. M.S., Massachusetts Institute of Technology 
(Sloan). A.B., Dartmouth College. Since 2013.
Daniel J. Mahr, CFA. M.S., Harvard University. A.B., Harvard University. 
Since 2013.

Morningstar Style BoxTM as of 12-31-18 % Mkt Cap

Giant 0.00
Large 28.18
Medium 68.51
Small 3.15
Micro 0.16

Statistics as of 12-31-18 Stk Port Avg S&P 500 Category
P/E Ratio 15.17 17.05 15.49
P/B Ratio 3.62 2.97 2.01
P/C Ratio 9.34 8.80 9.17
GeoAvgCap($mil) 10,115.11 105,009.98 8,444.33

Risk Measures as of 03-31-19 Port Avg S&P 500 Category
3 Yr Std Dev 15.16 10.73 12.91
3 Yr Sharpe Ratio 0.97 1.12 0.68
3 Yr Alpha -0.35 — -4.18
3 Yr Beta 1.26 — 1.08
3 Yr R-squared 79.35 — 80.83

Morningstar Sectors as of 12-31-18 %Fund S&P 500 %

Cyclical 38.79 32.26

Basic Materials 4.94 2.46
Consumer Cyclical 23.55 11.90
Financial Services 9.99 15.40
Real Estate 0.31 2.50

Sensitive 46.68 42.16

Communication Services 0.00 3.56
Energy 1.52 5.43
Industrials 17.25 10.23
Technology 27.91 22.94

Defensive 14.53 25.59

Consumer Defensive 4.43 7.77
Healthcare 10.10 14.49
Utilities 0.00 3.33

Volatility Analysis
Investment


Low Moderate High

Category

In the past, this investment has shown a wide range of price 
fluctuations relative to other investments. This investment may 
experience significant price increases in favorable markets or undergo 
large price declines in adverse markets. Some of this risk may be offset 
by owning other investments that follow different investment 
strategies.

© 2019 Morningstar, Inc. All rights reserved. The information contained herein: (1) is proprietary to Morningstar and/or its content providers; (2) may not be copied or distributed; and (3) is not warranted to be accurate, complete 
or timely. Neither Morningstar nor its content providers are responsible for any damages or losses arising from any use of this information. Past performance is no guarantee of future results.



Release Date: 03-31-2019

Lord Abbett Bond Debenture R4 LBNSX
Category
Multisector Bond

Overall Morningstar RatingTM Morningstar Return Morningstar Risk
★★★★★ High High
Out of 291 Multisector Bond funds. An investment's overall Morningstar Rating, based on its risk-adjusted return, is a weighted average 
of its applicable 3-, 5-, and 10-year Ratings. See disclosure for details.

Investment Information from investment’s prospectus Morningstar Proprietary Statistics
Investment Objective & Strategy 
The investment seeks high current income and the opportunity for 
capital appreciation to produce a high total return. To pursue its 
objective, under normal conditions, the fund invests at least 80% of its 
net assets, plus the amount of any borrowings for investment purposes, 
in bonds, debentures and other fixed income securities. It may invest a 
substantial portion of its net assets in high-yield securities (commonly 
referred to as "below investment grade" or "junk" bonds). The fund 
may invest up to 20% of its net assets in equity securities, including 
common stocks, preferred stocks, convertible preferred stocks, and 
similar instruments. 

Broad Asset Class: Bonds
IOUs issued by governments or corporations.

Notes
This material is authorized for client use only when preceded or 
accompanied by a Disclosure Statement, a current plan performance 
summary, and a fund prospectus and/or informational brochure 
containing more complete information. These can be obtained from 
your investment professional or your plan's website and should be read 
carefully before investing or sending money.

Morningstar ratings reflect the reduction of the fund's expense ratio. 
However, your plan may charge an administrative fee and/or plan-level 
fee, which is not reflected in this rating.

To determine a fund's star rating for a given period, the fund's 
Morningstar risk score is subtracted from its Morningstar return score. If 
the fund scores in the top 10% of its respective Morningstar category, it 
receives five stars; if it falls in the next 22.5%, it receives four stars; a 
place in the middle 35% earns it three stars; those in the next 22.5% 
receive two stars; and the bottom 10% get one star.

The Broad Asset Class identifies a fund's investment style. The Broad 
Asset Class was developed by Nationwide in conjunction with Ibbotson 
Associates for asset allocation. Asset Allocation does not assure a profit 
or guarantee against loss in a declining market.

NOT A DEPOSIT — NOT FDIC INSURED — NOT INSURED BY ANY 

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT AGENCY — NOT GUARANTEED BY THE 

INSTITUTION — MAY GO DOWN IN VALUE

1-Year 3-Year 5-Year 10-Year
Morningstar Rating — ★★★★★ — —

Fund Rank Percentile 33 4 — —
Out of # of Investments 326 291 — —

Portfolio Analysis as of 01-31-19

Composition as of 01-31-19 % Assets

•U.S. Stocks 7.45

•Non-U.S. Stocks 0.79

•Bonds 90.96

•Cash 0.66

•Other 0.49

Top 10 Holdings as of 01-31-19 % Assets
Federal National Mortgage Association 4.5% 02-01-49 8.08
United States Treasury Notes 0.5% 01-15-28 1.03
Sprint Capital Corporation 6.88% 11-15-28 0.84
United States Treasury Notes 2.75% 05-31-23 0.83
TEXAS A & M UNIV PERM UNIV FD 3.66% 07-01-47 0.56

Tenet Healthcare Corporation 5.13% 05-01-25 0.48
FREEPORT-MCMORAN INC 3.88% 03-15-23 0.47
Pacific Gas and Electric Company 6.05% 03-01-34 0.47
CCO Holdings, LLC/ CCO Holdings Capital Corp. 5.75% 02-15-
26

0.47

Verizon Communications Inc. 2.63% 08-15-26 0.45

Total Number of Stock Holdings 74
Total Number of Bond Holdings 652
Annual Turnover Ratio % 147.00
Total Fund Assets ($mil) 13,161.76

Operations
Fund Inception Date 06-30-15
Initial Share Class Inception Date 04-01-71
Advisor Lord, Abbett & Co LLC
Subadvisor —

Fees and Expenses as of 05-01-18
Gross Prospectus Expense Ratio 0.85%
Net Prospectus Expense Ratio 0.85%

Waiver Data Type Exp.Date %
— — — —

Portfolio Manager(s)
Christopher J. Gizzo. Since 2013.
Steven F. Rocco, CFA. B.A., Cornell University. Since 2014.

Morningstar Style BoxTM as of 01-31-19

Average Effective Duration 5.46
Average Effective Maturity 9.85

Risk Measures as of 03-31-19 Port Avg BC Aggr Category
3 Yr Std Dev 4.14 2.97 2.99
3 Yr Sharpe Ratio 1.41 0.26 1.13
3 Yr Alpha 5.65 — 2.86
3 Yr Beta 0.40 — 0.50
3 Yr R-squared 8.01 — 29.32

Morningstar Sectors as of 01-31-19 %Fund %Category
Government 9.72 24.56
Corporate 73.94 29.18
Securitized 11.74 29.54
Municipal 4.39 0.72
Cash and Equivalents 0.19 10.98
Other 0.02 5.03

Credit Analysis as of 01-31-19 %Bonds

AAA 13

AA 7

A 9

BBB 22

BB 25

B 20

Below B 4

NR/NA 1

Volatility Analysis
Investment


Low Moderate High

Category

In the past, this investment has shown a relatively small range of 
fluctuations relative to other investments. Based on this measure, 
currently more than two thirds of all investments have shown higher 
levels of risk. Consequently, this investment may appeal to investors 
looking for a conservative investment strategy.

© 2019 Morningstar, Inc. All rights reserved. The information contained herein: (1) is proprietary to Morningstar and/or its content providers; (2) may not be copied or distributed; and (3) is not warranted to be accurate, complete 
or timely. Neither Morningstar nor its content providers are responsible for any damages or losses arising from any use of this information. Past performance is no guarantee of future results.



Release Date: 03-31-2019

PIMCO Income A PONAX
Category
Multisector Bond

Overall Morningstar RatingTM Morningstar Return Morningstar Risk
★★★★★ High Below Average
Out of 291 Multisector Bond funds. An investment's overall Morningstar Rating, based on its risk-adjusted return, is a weighted average 
of its applicable 3-, 5-, and 10-year Ratings. See disclosure for details.

Investment Information from investment’s prospectus Morningstar Proprietary Statistics
Investment Objective & Strategy 
The investment seeks to maximize current income; long-term capital 
appreciation is a secondary objective. The fund invests at least 65% of 
its total assets in a multi-sector portfolio of Fixed Income Instruments of 
varying maturities, which may be represented by forwards or 
derivatives such as options, futures contracts or swap agreements. It 
may invest up to 50% of its total assets in high yield securities rated 
below investment grade by Moody's, S&P or Fitch, or if unrated, as 
determined by PIMCO. 

Broad Asset Class: Bonds
IOUs issued by governments or corporations.

Notes
This material is authorized for client use only when preceded or 
accompanied by a Disclosure Statement, a current plan performance 
summary, and a fund prospectus and/or informational brochure 
containing more complete information. These can be obtained from 
your investment professional or your plan's website and should be read 
carefully before investing or sending money.

Morningstar ratings reflect the reduction of the fund's expense ratio. 
However, your plan may charge an administrative fee and/or plan-level 
fee, which is not reflected in this rating.

To determine a fund's star rating for a given period, the fund's 
Morningstar risk score is subtracted from its Morningstar return score. If 
the fund scores in the top 10% of its respective Morningstar category, it 
receives five stars; if it falls in the next 22.5%, it receives four stars; a 
place in the middle 35% earns it three stars; those in the next 22.5% 
receive two stars; and the bottom 10% get one star.

The Broad Asset Class identifies a fund's investment style. The Broad 
Asset Class was developed by Nationwide in conjunction with Ibbotson 
Associates for asset allocation. Asset Allocation does not assure a profit 
or guarantee against loss in a declining market.

NOT A DEPOSIT — NOT FDIC INSURED — NOT INSURED BY ANY 

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT AGENCY — NOT GUARANTEED BY THE 

INSTITUTION — MAY GO DOWN IN VALUE

1-Year 3-Year 5-Year 10-Year
Morningstar Rating — ★★★★ ★★★★★ ★★★★★
Fund Rank Percentile 40 14 2 2
Out of # of Investments 326 291 225 131

Portfolio Analysis as of 12-31-18

Composition as of 12-31-18 % Net

U.S. Stocks 0.28
Non-U.S. Stocks 0.14
Bonds 136.84
Cash -41.64
Other 4.38

Top 10 Holdings as of 12-31-18 % Assets
Irs Jpy 0.45000 03/20/19-10y Lch 03-20-29 16.25
Irs Usd 2.75000 12/19/18-5y Cme 12-19-23 16.08
Irs Usd 3.14000 07/19/18-5y* Cme 10-19-23 9.42
Cirs Usd 4y Mat 3.85/2.00% M 7/2020 Dub 07-13-22 9.23
Cirs Usd 4y Mat 3.82/2.00% M 7/2020 Glm 07-06-22 9.23

Cirs Usd 4y Mat 3.82/2.00% M 6/2020 Myc 06-29-22 9.22
Fin Fut Uk Gilt Ice 03/27/19 03-28-19 6.81
Federal National Mortgage Association 3.5% 01-14-49 5.99
Federal National Mortgage Association 4% 01-14-49 5.32
Irs Usd 3.00000 12/19/18-10y Cme 12-19-28 5.11

Total Number of Stock Holdings 21
Total Number of Bond Holdings 6617
Annual Turnover Ratio % 266.00
Total Fund Assets ($mil) 115,317.44

Operations
Fund Inception Date 03-30-07
Initial Share Class Inception Date 03-30-07
Advisor Pacific Investment Management 

Company, LLC
Subadvisor —

Fees and Expenses as of 07-30-18
Gross Prospectus Expense Ratio 1.14%
Net Prospectus Expense Ratio 1.14%

Waiver Data Type Exp.Date %
— — — —

Portfolio Manager(s)
Daniel J. Ivascyn. M.B.A., University of Chicago. B.A., Occidental College. 
Since 2007.
Alfred T. Murata. Ph.D., Stanford University. J.D., Stanford Law School. 
Since 2013.

Morningstar Style BoxTM as of 12-31-18

Average Effective Duration 1.96
Average Effective Maturity 3.80

Risk Measures as of 03-31-19 Port Avg BC Aggr Category
3 Yr Std Dev 1.74 2.97 2.99
3 Yr Sharpe Ratio 2.45 0.26 1.13
3 Yr Alpha 4.22 — 2.86
3 Yr Beta 0.34 — 0.50
3 Yr R-squared 30.02 — 29.32

Morningstar Sectors as of 12-31-18 %Fund %Category
Government 27.98 24.56
Corporate 9.35 29.18
Securitized 27.93 29.54
Municipal 0.08 0.72
Cash and Equivalents 17.62 10.98
Other 17.04 5.03

Credit Analysis %Bonds

Volatility Analysis
Investment


Low Moderate High

Category

In the past, this investment has shown a relatively small range of 
fluctuations relative to other investments. Based on this measure, 
currently more than two thirds of all investments have shown higher 
levels of risk. Consequently, this investment may appeal to investors 
looking for a conservative investment strategy.

© 2019 Morningstar, Inc. All rights reserved. The information contained herein: (1) is proprietary to Morningstar and/or its content providers; (2) may not be copied or distributed; and (3) is not warranted to be accurate, complete 
or timely. Neither Morningstar nor its content providers are responsible for any damages or losses arising from any use of this information. Past performance is no guarantee of future results.
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This information is not complete without being preceded or accompanied by the Fund Evaluation and Monitoring Methodology
explanation. This explanation can be found by visiting our web site at www.fiduciaryseries.com. After logging in, select Reference Tools,
then Methodology from the drop-down menu. 
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For more information about the available underlying investment options, including all charges 
and expenses, please consult the respective fund prospectus.  Fund prospectuses and 
additional information relating to your retirement plan can be obtained by contacting your 
pension representative or by calling 1-800-626-3112.  Before investing, carefully consider the 
fund's investment objectives, risks, charges and expenses. The fund prospectus contains this 
and other important information. Your clients should read the fund prospectus carefully before 
investing. 

Before investing, understand that mutual funds are not insured by the FDIC, NCUSIF, or any 

other Federal government agency; are not deposits or obligations of, or guaranteed by, or 

insured by, the depository institution where offered or any of its affiliates; involve investment 

risk, including possible loss of value. Performance information prior to a fund's inception date 

is for the fund's parent share class and may not reflect the current expenses for the available 

share class.  

The gross prospectus expense shown is before fund management expense waivers or 

reimbursements. The performance shown represents net operating expenses of the funds. If 

gross operating expenses were reflected in the performance figures, the performance would 

be lower. For more information about management expense waivers or reimbursements, 

please read the fund's prospectus.  

Total return figures do not reflect the deduction of any trust fees or plan recordkeeping fees 

that may be imposed in connection with your plan. Such fees and charges, if reflected, would 

lower the performance shown below. Unusually high performance may be the result of 
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current favorable market conditions, including successful IPOs or strength of a particular 

market sector. This performance may not be replicated in the future.  

Morningstar Categorical listings are provided within this report. In some instances, the category 

designated by Morningstar may differ from the label applied by either the mutual fund company 

or by Nationwide. Morningstar classifies funds based on security holdings within the fund; 

therefore, asset allocation funds, style drift, as well as other variables may provide explanation 

for the discrepancy.  

Nationwide Fiduciary Batting Average  

Each fund is evaluated on the basis of six evaluation measures (fund evaluation measures) that 

quantify the relative operating expenses, total returns and risk-adjusted performance of a fund 

within its peer group. The total returns of cash equivalents and index funds are evaluated 

against their specific market benchmarks. The evaluation methodology is not an attempt to 

predict a fund's future potential; it summarizes how well each fund has historically balanced 

expenses, returns and risk. The six evaluation measures together provide a systematic process 

to evaluate and monitor funds using generally accepted investment principles and modern 

portfolio theories. For each of the six evaluation measures, all funds are ranked using percentile 

rankings ranging from 1% (best) to 100% (worst) within their respective peer group to 

determine each fund's relative performance.  

Percentile ranks for each evaluation measure are translated into "batting averages" for 

presentation purposes. Batting averages range from 0.400 (best) to 0.100 (worst). The six 

evaluation measures are equally weighted to compute each fund's overall batting average 

within its peer group, which is used to determine each fund's status rating. This ranking system 

provides for appropriate comparisons of funds with similar objectives and investment styles. 

The batting average is not adjusted for any plan or Nationwide charge's or expenses (if 

applicable). This report must be accompanied by the Fund Evaluation and Monitoring 

Methodology which  is available at www.fiduciaryseries.com under the Reference Tools tab at 

the top of the screen. Detailed batting average information for each fund can also be obtained 

at this web site.  

The performance data featured represents past performance, which is not a guarantee of 

future results. The information provided is at fund level and does not include any other fees or 

expenses, including a contingent deferred sales charge or any applicable variable annuity fees, 

or any retirement fees or expenses. Investment return and principle value will fluctuate so 

that the fund's value, when redeemed, may be worth more or less than the amount invested. 

Current performance may be higher or lower than the performance quoted. For performance 

information current to the most recent month ended, call 1-800-626-3112.  

The market values of investments fluctuate in response to interest rates, investor perceptions, 

and market liquidity. All investments have some type of risks involving historical and prospective 

earnings of the security issuer, the value of its assets and general economic, political and market 
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conditions. As a fiduciary you should be aware of the following risks and disclosures about 

specific investments and indexes.  

Market indices are benchmarks used to represent each asset class: Indexes are unmanaged, 

and one cannot invest directly in an index. This analysis assumes market indices are reasonable 

representations of the asset classes and approximate the returns an investor would have 

experienced from exposures to the depicted asset classes over the period shown. The 

benchmark index shown for each fund is intended to represent the index that most closely 

reflects the composition of the fund.  

Class Benchmark 

Money Market Citigroup U.S. Domestic 3-Month T-Bill Index 

Intermediate-Term Bond BarCap Agg Bond Index 

Diversified Emerging Mkts MSCI Emerging Markets Index 

Foreign Small/Mid Value S&P Developed ex US Small Index 

Foreign Large Blend MSCI EAFE Index 

Large Growth S&P 500/Citigroup Growth Index 

Large Value S&P 500/Citigroup Value Index 

Small Growth Russell 2000 Growth Index 

Small Value Russell 2000 Value Index 

Specialty — Real Estate FTSE NAREIT Equity Index 

 

Not a deposit · Not FDIC or NCUSIF insured · Not guaranteed by the institution  

Not insured by any federal government agency · May lose value 

 

Understanding Risks 

 

Stock markets are volatile and can decline response to adverse developments. Particular funds 

can react differently to these developments. Here is a list of some of the risks associated with 

the funds. For specific risks related to each fund, see the fund’s prospectus.  

1. High-yield funds: Funds that invest in high-yield securities are subject to greater credit 

risk and price fluctuations than funds that invest in higher-quality securities. 

2. International/emerging markets funds: Funds that invest internationally involve risks not 

associated with investing solely in the United States, such as currency fluctuation, 

political risk, differences in accounting and the limited availability of information. 

3. Non-diversified funds: Funds that invest in a concentrated sector or focus on a relatively 

small number of securities may be subject to greater volatility than a more diversified 

investment. 

4. Small-/Mid-cap funds: Funds investing in stocks of small-cap, mid-cap or emerging 

companies may have less liquidity than those investing in larger, established companies 

and may be subject to greater price volatility and risk than the overall stock market. 
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5. Money market funds: These funds are not insured or guaranteed by the Federal 

Deposit Insurance Corporation or any other government agency. Although they seek 

to preserve the value of your investment at $1.00 per share, it's possible to lose 

money by investing in money market funds. 

6. Government funds: While the funds invest primarily in the securities of the U.S. 

government and its agencies, the values are not guaranteed by these entities. 

7. Target Date/Maturity funds: For products that do include Target Date/Maturity funds 

please keep in mind that like other funds, target date funds are subject to market risk 

and loss. Loss of principal can occur at any time, including before, at or after the target 

date. There is no guarantee that target date funds will provide enough income for 

retirement. 

8. Real estate funds: Funds that focus on real estate investing are sensitive to economic 

and business cycles, changing demographic patterns and government actions. 

9. Bond funds: These funds have the same interest rate, inflation and credit risks 

associated with the underlying bonds owned by the fund. Interest rate risk is the 

possibility of a change in the value of a bond due to changing interest rates. Inflation risk 

arises from the decline in value of cash flows due to loss of purchasing power. Credit risk 

is the potential loss on an investment based on the bond issuer's failure to repay on the 

amount borrowed. 

10. Asset allocation funds: The use of asset allocation as a part of an overall investment 

strategy does not assure a profit or protect against loss in declining market. 

11. Managed volatility funds: Funds that are designed to offer traditional long-term 

investments blended with a strategy that seeks to mitigate risk and manage portfolio 

volatility. These funds may not be successful in reducing volatility, and it is possible that 

the funds' volatility management strategies could result in losses greater than if the 

funds did not use such strategies. 

12. Commodities/Natural resources: Specific uncertainties associated with commodities and 

natural resources investing include changes in supply-and-demand relationships due to 

environmental, economic and political factors, which may cause increased volatility and 

decreased liquidity. 

13. May include increased volatility due to the use of options or futures. Leveraged 

exposure can result in accelerated losses as well as accelerated gains, depending on how 

the market moves. Funds dedicated to Inverse and Leveraged strategies include 

increased risk compared to funds that do not use these strategies and are not meant to 

be long term buy and hold strategies. 
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14. The American Funds require that all plans selecting any of their funds with R5 shares 

class have $1 million or more in total plan assets. 

15. Performance and Batting Averages for periods prior to the inception date of the 

available share class are for the parent share class.  

16. Indexes are unmanaged, and one cannot invest directly in an index.  

Parent Share Class 

Fund names listed with an asterisk indicate fund share classes with less than 3 years of 

performance history, in which case the history for the parent share class within the same fund 

name has been substituted. The two share classes have identical investment objectives and 

holdings but may have different fund expenses, which would affect the performance. Please 

consult additional Nationwide materials and a prospectus for information on the true share 

class.  

Certain funds are only available as investment options in variable life insurance or variable 

annuity contracts issued by life insurance companies. They are not offered or made available to 

the general public directly.  

Potential purchasers seeking to use an annuity to fund a qualified or other tax-advantaged 

retirement plan should understand that the use of an annuity for such purpose is not necessary 

to achieve tax deferral within a retirement plan.  

Investing for a short period makes losses more likely. Investments are not FDIC insured, nor are 

they deposits of, or guaranteed by, a bank or any other entity.  

Data and information are provided for informational purposes only and not intended for the 

purpose of trading. Although data has been gathered from reliable sources, neither accuracy nor 

completeness can be guaranteed.  

Fund Analysis Tool 

The result of reports generated using the fund analysis tool are based upon evaluation criteria 

identified by the user. Final investment decisions and the analysis used to make those decisions 

must be made by the client. This report is for demonstration purposes only and should not be 

considered as a recommendation of specific investment options. Other investment options 

within The BEST of AMERICA® Group Retirement Series may meet your desired criteria and 

should be considered for further evaluation. All investment options listed on this report should 

be accompanied by their respective prospectuses. 

 

© 2017 Morningstar, Inc. All Rights Reserved. The information contained herein: (1) is 

proprietary to Morningstar; (2) may not be copied or distributed; and (3) is not warranted to be 
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accurate, complete or timely. Neither Morningstar nor its content providers are responsible for 

any damages or losses arising from any use of this information. Past performance is no 

guarantee of future results. This data is intended for investment professional use with plan 

sponsor. 

The Nationwide Fiduciary Series is general in nature and not intended to constitute legal or 

investment advice on any particular matter. The materials are designed for exclusive use with 

Nationwide products, programs and services. Neither Nationwide nor any of its representatives 

provide tax, financial or legal advice. The Nationwide Fiduciary Series is not for participant use. 

 

The Nationwide Group Retirement Series includes unregistered group fixed and variable 

annuities and trust programs. The unregistered group fixed and variable annuities are issued by 

Nationwide Life Insurance Company. Trust programs and trust services are offered by 

Nationwide Trust Company, FSB, a division of Nationwide Bank. Nationwide Investment Services 

Corporation, member FINRA. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company and Affiliated Companies, 

Home Office: Columbus, OH 43215-2220. 

Nationwide, the Nationwide N and Eagle, Nationwide Fiduciary Series and Nationwide is on your 

side are service marks of Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company. The BEST of America is a 

service mark of Nationwide Life Insurance Company. 

©2017 Nationwide Mutual Company and affiliated companies 

APPROVED FOR ADVISOR USE WITH PLAN SPONSORS 

PNW-0268AO.5 

 



MAPA 253 - 80548 For the period ending March 31, 2019 

 
Plan Overview
Fund status is based on the fund's overall batting average versus its peer group. See Methodology A fund rated below average for three or more quarters
as of the annual asset review date will normally be replaced. Fund status, overall batting average, and all graphical data is shown as of the most recent
quarter end. Plan assets and accounts will be updated every two weeks. 

Fund Name Asset
Class Morningstar Peer Group (# of Funds) Plan Overall Batting

Assets Accounts Average Status
Nationwide Government Money Market Prime  Cash Money Market (563 funds) $1,073 2 -      
Oppenheimer Limited-Term Government A  Bonds Short Government (101 funds) $1,958 1 0.303       
Lord Abbett Short Duration Income A  Bonds Short-Term Bond (549 funds) $1,533 1 0.354       
PIMCO Investment Grade Credit Bond A  Bonds Corporate Bond (214 funds) $2,369 2 0.309       
Pioneer Strategic Income A  Bonds Multisector Bond (342 funds) $3,831 2 0.246       
BlackRock High Yield Bond Inv A  Bonds High Yield Bond (694 funds) $11,945 4 0.307       
Oppenheimer International Bond A  Bonds World Bond (326 funds) $3,754 2 0.256       
Nationwide Inv Dest Mod Cnsrv R  Balanced Conservative Allocation (558 funds) $4,503 1 -      - 
Nationwide Inv Dest Cnsrv R  Balanced Allocation - 15-30% Equity (206 funds) $118 1 -      - 
American Funds American Balanced R3  Balanced Moderate Allocation (780 funds) $43,090 4 0.350      
Invesco Equity and Income A  Balanced Moderate Allocation (780 funds) $0 0 0.298       
Nationwide Inv Dest Mod R  Balanced Moderate Allocation (780 funds) $126 1 -      - 
American Funds Income Fund of Amer R3  Balanced Aggressive Allocation (364 funds) $39,906 2 0.268       
Nationwide Inv Dest Mod Agrsv R  Balanced Aggressive Allocation (364 funds) $234,909 4 -      - 
Nationwide Inv Dest Agrsv R  Balanced Allocation - 85%+ Equity (186 funds) $6,606 3 -      - 
American Funds Capital Income Bldr R3  Balanced World Allocation (489 funds) $0 0 0.279      
Nationwide Destination 2010 R  Balanced Target-Date 2000-2010 (158 funds) $0 0 -      - 
Nationwide Destination 2015 R  Balanced Target-Date 2011-2015 (152 funds) $0 0 -      - 
Nationwide Destination 2020 R  Balanced Target-Date 2016-2020 (266 funds) $0 0 -      - 
Nationwide Destination 2025 R  Balanced Target-Date 2021-2025 (244 funds) $0 0 -      - 
Nationwide Destination 2030 R  Balanced Target-Date 2026-2030 (255 funds) $0 0 -      - 
Nationwide Destination 2035 R  Balanced Target-Date 2031-2035 (239 funds) $12,341 3 -      - 
Nationwide Destination 2040 R  Balanced Target-Date 2036-2040 (255 funds) $0 0 -      - 
Nationwide Destination 2045 R  Balanced Target-Date 2041-2045 (239 funds) $4,217 1 -      - 
Nationwide Destination 2050 R  Balanced Target-Date 2046-2050 (255 funds) $113,896 5 -      - 
Nationwide Destination 2055 R  Balanced Target-Date 2051-2055 (239 funds) $8,474 1 -      - 
Nationwide Destination 2060 R  Balanced Target-Date 2056+ (236 funds) $0 0 -      - 
Putnam Equity Income A  Large Cap Large Value (1171 funds) $28,017 4 0.314      
T. Rowe Price Growth Stock R  Large Cap Large Growth (1403 funds) $26,672 4 0.303       
American Funds Growth Fund of Amer R3  Large Cap Large Growth (1403 funds) $32,272 3 0.253      
Victory Sycamore Established Value A  Mid Cap Mid-Cap Value (399 funds) $0 0 0.348      
Oppenheimer Main Street Mid Cap A  Mid Cap Mid-Cap Blend (428 funds) $0 0 0.235      
Fidelity Advisor Leveraged Co Stk A  Mid Cap Mid-Cap Blend (428 funds) $6,021 1 0.228       
Eaton Vance Atlanta Capital SMID-Cap A  Mid Cap Mid-Cap Growth (598 funds) $5,077 3 0.299      
Goldman Sachs Small Cap Value A  Small Cap Small Blend (724 funds) $11,034 3 0.254       
Oppenheimer Global A  Intl Stocks World Stock (921 funds) $13,290 4 0.315       
American Funds Capital World Gr&Inc R3  Intl Stocks World Stock (921 funds) $7,287 2 0.250      
American Funds Europacific Growth R3  Intl Stocks Foreign Large Growth (453 funds) $14,596 4 0.252      
Fund Window  Other - $0 0 -      - 
 Total Assets $638,915  

How have the asset classes performed?

Total Return 1 Year

  

 

      
  

How diversified are fund styles (US equity)?
 

How diversified are the plan assets?
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For a complete legend and explanation of symbols and abbreviations, see Important Disclosures. This report must be accompanied by Important Disclosures.
Data reflects past performance and is no guarantee of future results. Return and benchmark data is provided through Morningstar, Inc.

© 2019 Morningstar, Inc. All Rights Reserved. The information contained herein: (1) is proprietary to Morningstar; (2) may not be copied or distributed; and
(3) is not warranted to be accurate, complete or timely. Neither Morningstar nor its content providers are responsible for any damages or losses arising from
any use of this information. Past performance is no guarantee of future results. This data is intended for investment professional use with plan sponsor.

The Nationwide Group Retirement Series includes unregistered group fixed and variable annuities and trust programs. The unregistered group fixed and
variable annuities are issued by Nationwide Life Insurance Company. Trust programs and trust services are offered by Nationwide Trust Company, a division
of Nationwide Bank. Nationwide Investment Services Corporation, member   FINRA. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company and Affiliated Companies, Home
Office: Columbus, OH 43215-2220.

Nationwide Fiduciary Series is a service mark of Nationwide Life Insurance Company. Nationwide, the Nationwide N and Eagle and Nationwide is on your side
are service marks of Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company. © 2019 Nationwide.
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Metropolitan Area Planning Agency
Premium Breakdown

Renewal Date: September 1, 2019

BlueCross/BlueShield BlueCross/BlueShield BlueCross/BlueShield BlueCross/BlueShield

BluePride Option 3 BluePride GPA19N BlueFlex FPA19 BluePride GHA19 HSA Gold

Calendar Year Deductible PPO / NON-PPO PPO / NON-PPO PPO / NON-PPO PPO / NON-PPO

Individual $500 / $1,000 $1,000 / $2,000 $1,000 / $2,000 $1,750 / $3,500

Family $1,000 / $2,000 $2,000 / $4,000 $2,000 / $4,000 $3,500 / $7,000

Coinsurance 80% / 60% 70% / 50% 80% / 60% 90% / 60%

Out of Pocket Maximum

Individual $2,000 / $5,500 $4,000 / $8,000 $2,000 / $4,000 $3,375 / $67,500

Family $4,000 / $11,000 $8,000 / Alternative Rates $4,000 / $8,000 $6,750 / $13,500

Physician Office Visit (PCP) $25 copay / 60% $30 copay / 50% $30 copay / 60% 90% / 60%

Employees Current Rates ACA Community Rates Alternative Rates ACA Community Rates

Anderson, Grant (EE) $639.15 $533.18 $550.47 $528.36

Barber, Courtney (EE) $639.15 $502.40 $550.47 $497.87

Barrett, Natasha (EE) $639.15 $526.24 $550.47 $521.49

Brownell, Christina (ESC-2) $1,789.61 $1,722.64 $1,596.37 $1,707.09

Corrigan, Joshua (ESC-2) $1,789.61 $1,759.06 $1,596.37 $1,743.17

Cutsforth, Susan (EE) $639.15 $846.15 $550.47 $838.51

Engel, Melissa (EC-2) $1,118.50 $1,383.67 $963.32 $1,371.18

Gross, Donald (ES) $1,342.21 $2,187.77 $1,128.47 $2,168.01

Halm, Travis (EE) $639.15 $485.06 $550.47 $480.68

Helgerson, Michael (EE) $639.15 $512.81 $550.47 $508.18

Loewenstein, Karna (ES) $1,342.21 $2,580.07 $1,128.47 $2,556.76

Morales, Amanda (ESC-3) $1,789.61 $2,207.27 $1,596.37 $2,187.35

Pigaga, Anne (EE) $639.15 $454.29 $550.47 $450.18

Sneller, Emily (EE) $639.15 $512.81 $550.47 $508.18

Spiehs, Jeff (EC-3) $1,118.50 $1,534.94 $963.32 $1,521.10

Stuckey, Owen (EE) $639.15 $502.40 $550.47 $497.87

Walker, Megan (EE) $639.15 $471.19 $550.47 $466.94

Youell, Gregory (ESC-7) $1,789.61 $2,164.36 $1,596.37 $2,144.82

Total Monthly Cost $18,471.36 $20,886.31 $16,073.76 $20,697.74

Total Annual Cost $221,656.32 $250,635.72 $192,885.12 $248,372.88

Percent Change from Current 13.1% -13.0% 12.1%

NOTES:

2) Final rates are subject to change based on actual enrollment and age on the effective date. 

For all carriers (current and bidding), an underwriting process, in accordance with State Law, 

must be completed to determine final rates.

1) Age band changes are italicized.

6/27/2019 www.silverstonegroup.com
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Metropolitan Area Planning Agency
Medical Market Analysis

Renewal Date: September 1, 2019

Carrier

PPO Non-PPO PPO Non-PPO

Calendar Year Deductible 

Individual $500 $1,000 $1,000 $2,000
Family $1,000 $2,000 $2,000 $4,000
PPO & Non-PPO Accumulation

Coinsurance  (after deductible is met) 80% 60% 70% 50%

Out-of-Pocket Maximum

Individual $2,000 $5,500 $4,000 $8,000
Family $4,000 $11,000 $8,000 Alternative Rates
w/ ded, coinsurance, copays for med / Rx

Physician Office Services

Primary Care Physician (PCP) $25 copay 60% $30 copay 50%

Specialist $40 copay 60% $60 copay 50%

Telemedicine $10 copay n/a 100% ($39 charge) n/a
Preventive Services 100% (ded/coins waived) 60% 100% (ded/coins waived) 50%
Pediatric Vision Not covered Not covered 70% or 50% 50%
Pediatric Dental Not covered Not covered 70% - Addt'l oop for ortho services 70% - Addt'l oop for ortho services

Lab / X-ray Services
Physician Office Included in copay 60% 70% 50%
Outpatient 80% 60% 70% 50%
Advanced Imaging / Major Diagnostics 80% 60% 70% 50%

Hospital Services
Physician Charges 80% 60% 70% 50%
Facility Charges 80% 60% 70% 50%

Prescription Drugs 

Generic: $10 copay
Formulary: $30 copay

Non-formulary: $50 copay
Specialty: $70 copay

Generic, Formulary, Non-formulary: 
In-network benefits + 25% penalty

Specialty:  $300 copay

Preferred Generic - $10 copay
Non-Preferred Generic - $30 copay

Preferred Brand - $50 copay
Non-Preferred Brand - $125 copay
  Preferred Specialty - Deductible + 

40%  
  Non-Preferred Specialty - 

Deductible + 50% 

In-Network Benefits + 25% Penalty

Out of Network Pharmacy Includes: 
CVS/Target

Mental/Nervous & Alcohol/Drug
Inpatient 80% 60% 70% 50%
Outpatient - Office Services $25 copay 60% 70% 50%
Outpatient - All other Services 80% 70%

Emergency Facility $100 copay
Valid Emergency - 

Same as In-Network
70%

Valid Emergency - 
Same as In-Network

Urgent Care Center $40 copay 60% $60 copay 50%

BlueCross/BlueShield

BluePride Option 3

BlueCross/BlueShield

BluePride GPA19N

Embedded Embedded

Combined Combined

6/27/2019
This schedule is provided for convenience in comparing proposed coverage.

In the event of inconsistency between the schedule and the policy, the policy governs.
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Metropolitan Area Planning Agency
Medical Market Analysis

Renewal Date: September 1, 2019

Carrier

PPO Non-PPO

Calendar Year Deductible 

Individual $500 $1,000
Family $1,000 $2,000
PPO & Non-PPO Accumulation

Coinsurance  (after deductible is met) 80% 60%

Out-of-Pocket Maximum

Individual $2,000 $5,500
Family $4,000 $11,000
w/ ded, coinsurance, copays for med / Rx

Physician Office Services

Primary Care Physician (PCP) $25 copay 60%

Specialist $40 copay 60%

Telemedicine $10 copay n/a
Preventive Services 100% (ded/coins waived) 60%
Pediatric Vision Not covered Not covered
Pediatric Dental Not covered Not covered

Lab / X-ray Services
Physician Office Included in copay 60%
Outpatient 80% 60%
Advanced Imaging / Major Diagnostics 80% 60%

Hospital Services
Physician Charges 80% 60%
Facility Charges 80% 60%

Prescription Drugs 

Generic: $10 copay
Formulary: $30 copay

Non-formulary: $50 copay
Specialty: $70 copay

Generic, Formulary, Non-formulary: 
In-network benefits + 25% penalty

Specialty:  $300 copay

Mental/Nervous & Alcohol/Drug
Inpatient 80% 60%
Outpatient - Office Services $25 copay 60%
Outpatient - All other Services 80%

Emergency Facility $100 copay
Valid Emergency - 

Same as In-Network

Urgent Care Center $40 copay 60%

BlueCross/BlueShield

BluePride Option 3

Embedded

Combined

PPO Non-PPO

$1,000 $2,000
$2,000 $4,000

80% 60%

$2,000 $4,000
$4,000 $8,000

$30 copay 60%

$45 copay 60%

$10 copay 60%
100% (ded/coins waived) 60%

Not covered Not covered
Not covered Not covered

80% 60%
80% 60%
80% 60%

80% 60%
80% 60%

Generic: $10 copay
Formulary: $30 copay

Non-formulary: $50 copay
Specialty: $100 copay

Generic, Formulary, Non-formulary: 
In-network benefits + 25% penalty

Specialty:  Not covered

80% 60%
80% 60%
80%

$150 copay
Valid Emergency - 

Same as In-Network

$60 copay 60%

BlueCross/BlueShield

BlueFlex FPA19

Embedded

Combined

6/27/2019
This schedule is provided for convenience in comparing proposed coverage.

In the event of inconsistency between the schedule and the policy, the policy governs.
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Metropolitan Area Planning Agency
Medical Market Analysis

Renewal Date: September 1, 2019

Carrier

PPO Non-PPO

Calendar Year Deductible 

Individual $500 $1,000
Family $1,000 $2,000
PPO & Non-PPO Accumulation

Coinsurance  (after deductible is met) 80% 60%

Out-of-Pocket Maximum

Individual $2,000 $5,500
Family $4,000 $11,000
w/ ded, coinsurance, copays for med / Rx

Physician Office Services

Primary Care Physician (PCP) $25 copay 60%

Specialist $40 copay 60%

Telemedicine $10 copay n/a
Preventive Services 100% (ded/coins waived) 60%
Pediatric Vision Not covered Not covered
Pediatric Dental Not covered Not covered

Lab / X-ray Services
Physician Office Included in copay 60%
Outpatient 80% 60%
Advanced Imaging / Major Diagnostics 80% 60%

Hospital Services
Physician Charges 80% 60%
Facility Charges 80% 60%

Prescription Drugs 

Generic: $10 copay
Formulary: $30 copay

Non-formulary: $50 copay
Specialty: $70 copay

Generic, Formulary, Non-formulary: 
In-network benefits + 25% penalty

Specialty:  $300 copay

Mental/Nervous & Alcohol/Drug
Inpatient 80% 60%
Outpatient - Office Services $25 copay 60%
Outpatient - All other Services 80%

Emergency Facility $100 copay
Valid Emergency - 

Same as In-Network

Urgent Care Center $40 copay 60%

BlueCross/BlueShield

BluePride Option 3

Embedded

Combined

$1,750 $3,500
$3,500 $7,000

90% 60%

$3,375 $67,500
$6,750 $13,500

90% 60%

90% 60%

90% ($39 charge) 60%
100% (ded/coins waived) 60%

90% or 50% 60%
90% - Addt'l oop for ortho services 90% - Addt'l oop for ortho services

90% 60%
90% 60%
90% 60%

90% 60%
90% 60%

90% In-network benefits + 25% penalty

90% 60%
90% 60%
90%

90%
Valid Emergency - 

Same as In-Network

90% 60%

BluePride GHA19 HSA Gold

BlueCross/BlueShield

 Aggregate

6/27/2019
This schedule is provided for convenience in comparing proposed coverage.

In the event of inconsistency between the schedule and the policy, the policy governs.
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Level funded plans 
Designed for businesses with 5-50 employees 

BlueFlex 



2 |  BLUEFLEX

Introducing a small group alternative 

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Nebraska’s (BCBSNE) BlueFlex provides 
a great alternative to traditional, fully insured Affordable Care Act-
compliant small group health plans. BCBSNE will help groups evaluate 
their maximum claims risk, then blend specific and aggregate stop loss 
insurance to create a level funding plan for ease of budgeting each month.

How the BlueFlex plan compares to 
a traditional ACA product

Why offer BlueFlex?
Value for your  
small groups:

•	PCORI fee reporting, payment 
reminders and estimated fee 
cost included in the group’s 
level funding payment*

•	24-month run-out protection 
on stop loss policy

•	No lasering at renewal
•	Simplified Rx structure
•	BCBSNE meets all Nebraska 

state mandates required for 
self-funded plans

•	Rates up to 20-30% lower 
than similar ACA plans

•	Multiple networks and plan 
designs available

BlueFlex Level Funding Traditional ACA Plan

Risk is underwritten Subject to community rating

Risk is capped through stop loss Risk is capped through fully insured premium

Opportunity for refund with positive claims No benefit for positive claims experience

Fixed monthly cost reflects a group’s claims 
experience

Rates vary by the group’s community experience

Reporting included No reporting available

*Note: IRS reporting is the responsibility of the group
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Expected medical  
and pharmacy costs

Administration  
fees

Built-in  
stop loss policy

HOW DOES BLUEFLEX WORK?
When groups enroll in BlueFlex, they will have a fixed per employee rate  
each month, made up of three parts:

1 2 3

Maximum  
claims liability

Admin Stop loss

Pays for any covered cost above 
the annualized claims expense. 
This is financial protection for 
unexpected policy claims and 

ensures there are no additional 
out-of-pocket expenses. 

Covers certain services, 
such as claims processing,  

customer service  
and billing.

Covers claims made by 
employees and their dependents. 

This is the maximum groups  
will have to pay for any claims  

made on their policy during  
the coverage year.
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IT’S A WIN-WIN
BlueFlex has been carefully designed to include stop loss and refund options to ensure 
that groups neither over- nor under-fund their plans.

When a group pays their monthly 
contribution, a portion of their payment 
covers claims. At the end of the year, if the 
actual claims are lower than the maximum 
claim liability, they will receive a refund of 
the claims surplus. 

Lower-than-expected claims

If the total claims are more than the 
amount paid, the group’s out-of-pocket 
expenses would be protected and they 
would not owe any additional money. If the 
total claims are more than the amount paid, 
stop loss coverage will cover the claims. 

Higher-than-expected claims

•	Four-month post contract payout 
with group renewal and active 
coverage

•	110% aggregate corridor 
•	50% refunded to group

Surplus

LESS THAN BUDGETED

Stop Loss Insurance

•	110% aggregate corridor 
•	Specific: Group size 5-25: $25,000

Group size 26-50: $35,000
•	24-month run-out protection contract
•	No lasering at renewal

GREATER THAN OR 
EQUAL TO BUDGETED

M
aximum claims liability

Stop loss

Surplus

Admin

Actu
al Claims

Stop loss

Claims 
overrun 
covered by 
stop lossAdmin

Actual Claims
M

aximum claims liability
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OUR NETWORKS
We understand the importance of having access to high quality health care services. With 
BlueFlex, your groups can choose any combination of the following networks: 

Network: Premier Select BlueChoice
Our Premier Select BlueChoice network is a regional two-tier network available to 
groups headquartered in Omaha, Lincoln and surrounding communities (680, 681, 
683, 684 and 685 ZIP codes). All other Nebraska providers are out of network.

Some of the key hospitals and health care providers include:

•	 Methodist Hospital System 
•	 Nebraska Medicine
•	 Bryan Health
•	 Boystown National Research Hospital
•	 Children’s Hospital and Medical Center

Fillmore

Gage

Johnson Nemaha

Pawnee Richardson

Saline

Thayer

Butler

Cass

Otoe

SewardYork
Lancaster

Dodge

Saunders

Burt

Dakota

Douglas

Sarpy

Washington

Thurston

Cuming

Jefferson

Network: NEtwork BLUE
NEtwork BLUE is our statewide network, made up of 95% of Nebraska’s 
doctors and 100% of the state’s non-governmental acute care hospitals.*

Network: Blueprint Health
Our Blueprint Health network is a regional two-tier network available to groups 
headquartered in Omaha, Lincoln and surrounding communities in ZIP codes 
680, 681, 683, 684 and 685, as well as Adams, Buffalo, Hall, Kearney and Phelps 
counties. All other Nebraska providers are out of network.

Some of the key hospitals and health care providers include:

•	 CHI Health System
•	 Alegent Creighton Health Services 
•	 Nebraska Spine Hospital LLC
•	 Boystown National Research Hospital
•	 Children’s Hospital and Medical Center

Hall

AdamsKearney

Buffalo

Phelps

680

681

684
685

683

For a complete list of hospitals and providers, visit:  
www.nebraskablue.com/networks

Out-of-State Networks
BCBSNE members have access to a national network called the BlueCardSM Program. 
The BlueCard Program gives members access to doctors and hospitals almost 
everywhere within the United States. Members are covered whether they need care 
in urban or rural areas.

Outside of the United States, members have access to doctors and hospitals in nearly 
200 countries and territories around the world through the Blue Cross Blue Shield 
Global Core Program.

access
IN ALL

50
STATES

*According to Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Nebraska statistics.
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1	 Under the HSA-eligible options and PPO Option FPD19, prescription drug benefits must be subject to plan deductible and coinsurance amounts.
2	 Specialty drugs must be purchased through a designated specialty pharmacy after two fills.

*Note: A 25% penalty applies to prescriptions filled at an out-of-network pharmacy or if a BCBSNE member ID card is not presented at an in-network pharmacy. 

In-Network Out-of-Network

Pharmacy Benefits1

Generic drugs $10 Copay Walgreens

Baker’s

Kohll’s

ShopKo

U Save

Kmart

$10 Copay + 25% penalty*

CVS

Preferred brand 
name drugs $30 Copay $30 Copay + 25% penalty*

Non preferred brand 
name drugs $50 Copay $50 Copay + 25% penalty*

Specialty drugs2 $100 Copay Not Covered

Pharmacy

Network C, PDL 10
With BlueFlex, employers 
have access to a much simpler 
prescription plan than with the 
traditional ACA product.

Prescription drug coverage is 
available to BCBSNE members 
through our Rx Nebraska 
Prescription Drug Program with our 
pharmacy benefit manager, Prime 
Therapeutics, Inc.

For a complete listing of in-network pharmacies,  
visit: nebraskablue.com/resources/pharmacy-tools/find-a-pharmacy

PPO Options FPA19, FPB19 & FPC19

Extended Supply Network Pharmacy Benefit
BCBSNE offers our Extended Supply Network (ESN) retail 
pharmacy benefit to all BlueFlex members. This benefit allows 
members to get a 90-day supply of prescription medications from 
a retail pharmacy (if allowed by their prescription).† Non-ESN retail 
pharmacies are limited to a 30-day supply. 

Members with the following pharmacy plans must pay three 
copays at one time to purchase a 90-day supply of a preferred 
generic drug:

FPA19 
 

FPB19 
 

FPC19  

Members covered by one of these pharmacy plans must pay the 
applicable deductible/coinsurance amounts:

FPD19 
FHA19 

FHB19 
FHC19 

FHD19

Using the ESN retail pharmacy benefit for up to a 90-day supply 
of medications means fewer trips to the pharmacy, saving our 
members time. 

Members may view a list of ESN retail pharmacies under the  
Pharmacy Benefits tab at 
myNebraskaBlue.com/toolsandresources, or by calling our 
Member Services Department at the number on the back of their 
BCBSNE member ID card.

†Excludes specialty drugs.

Retail Pharmacies
Members should take their prescription 
to a participating pharmacy and show the 
pharmacist their BCBSNE member ID card. 
The member will pay the applicable copay/
deductible/coinsurance amount. 

Please note: Whenever appropriate, generic 
drugs will be used to fill prescriptions. If a 
brandname drug is preferred when a generic 
equivalent is available, the member will be 
responsible for the difference in cost, plus the 
applicable copay/coinsurance amount. The 
member will also be responsible for paying 
an additional 25% if a prescription is filled at a 
non-participating pharmacy.

Mail Service 
If BCBSNE members use AllianceRx Walgreens 
Prime, they may order a 90-day supply of 
maintenance medication by paying the applicable 
copay amount for each 30-day supply.

Preauthorization
As part of our efforts to address the serious 
issue of escalating costs and to continue to 
provide members with access to quality and 
cost-effective pharmacy care, we require benefits 
for certain prescription products to be preau-
thorized. Those products include: GI protection 
NSAIDs, proton pump inhibitors, diabetic test 
strips and testosterone PA programs. For a list 
of additional products requiring preauthorization, 
visit nebraskablue.com/druglist. 
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Telehealth
Instead of members having to schedule an 
appointment and travel to a doctor’s office, telehealth 
lets them interact with a doctor at their convenience. 
Telehealth is available 24/7, 365 days a year, over your 
computer, tablet or smart phone. 

Telehealth services can be used any time, day or 
night. It’s perfect when the doctor’s office is closed, 
the member is too sick or busy to see someone in 
person, or even they’re traveling.

Telehealth services are offered through American 
Well®, also known as Amwell. With Amwell, 
registration is free, and the cost per visit is less than 
the cost of an in-person visit. 

Telehealth lets you 
interact with a doctor 
at your convenience 
for common conditions, 
such as:

sinus infection

cold

pinkeye

ear infection

sore throat

Wellness Programs
Small changes can make a big difference
The lifestyle decisions employees make directly 
impact their health care costs. BCBSNE offers 
resources to help your group’s employees make 
positive lifestyle changes.

BCBSNE offers the BlueHealth Advantage Premium 
Wellness Program, which provides tools, resources 
and support to help employees live better. 

Discount on Fitbit Trackers and Devices

Fitness trackers and wearable devices can give 
employees the freedom to get fit their way. The 
Fitbit family of trackers and smartwatches can work 
seamlessly with any lifestyle, budget and goals. As 
BCBSNE members, employees can enjoy an exclusive 
discount and save 18% on the entire line of Fitbit 
products, plus receive free shipping. 

Blue365

Blue365 is a national program that gives members 
exclusive access to discounts and savings that make it 
easier and more affordable to make healthy choices.

Blue365 features on select products and services 
employees can use to improve and maintain their 
health every day, such as:

•	 Fitness
•	 Healthy eating
•	 Personal Care 

Plus, when employees join the Blue365 email list, 
they’ll receive weekly deals on healthy products, 
along with discounts on health and fitness clubs, 
weight loss programs, and much more. Learn more at 
nebraskablue.com/blue365

EMPLOYEES EARN UP TO  
$125 IN REWARDS! 

When employees complete their health assessment, 
they will earn a $25 Visa reward card. Once they 
have successfully completed an online wellness 
challenge, they will earn a $50 Visa reward card for 
the completion of each challenge. 

Behavioral health services  
also available?
With telehealth behavioral health services, Amwell’s 
licensed therapists can provide treatment for the 
following conditions:

•	 anxiety
•	 depression
•	 attention deficit hyperactivity disorder (ADHA)
•	 bereavement
•	 panic attacks
•	 obsessive-compulsive disorder (OCD)
•	 trauma/post-traumatic stress disorder (PSTD)
•	 stress
•	 and more

Therapists are available by appointment from 7 a.m.  
to 11 p.m. local time, seven days per week. 
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COMPARE PLANS
Find the choice that fits the group’s budget and needs
With eight BlueFlex options to choose from, you’re sure to find one that meets 
the group’s coverage and budget needs. The options differ in terms of the 
deductible, coinsurance and copay amounts they require, but all offer employees 
much-needed protection against the high cost of medical care.

Groups with 5-9 enrolled employees:  
Select up to two medical options and any combination of our three networks

Groups with 10-50 enrolled employees:  
Select up to three medical options and any combination of our three networks

PPO Option FPA19 PPO Option FPB19 PPO Option FPC19 PPO Option FPD191

In-Network Out-of-Network In-Network Out-of-Network In-Network Out-of-Network In-Network Out-of-Network
Deductible

Individual $1,000 $2,000 $2,000 $4,000 $3,000 $6,000 $7,900 $15,800

Family $2,000 $4,000 $4,000 $8,000 $6,000 $12,000 $15,800 $31,600 

Type of Deductible Embedded Embedded Embedded Embedded Embedded Embedded Embedded Embedded

Coinsurance (Amount member pays)

Hospital/medical/surgical/other 20% 40% 20% 40% 30% 50% 0% 0%

Out-of-Pocket Limit (Includes Deductible, Coinsurance and Copays)

Individual $2,000 $4,000 $4,000 $8,000 $6,000 $12,000 $7,900 $15,800

Family $4,000 $8,000 $8,000 $16,000 $12,000 $24,000 $15,800 $31,600

Type of out-of-pocket limit Embedded Embedded Embedded Embedded Embedded Embedded Embedded Embedded

Preventive Care

Preventive Care Services 0% Deductible & 
Coinsurance 0% Deductible & 

Coinsurance 0% Deductible & 
Coinsurance 0% Deductible

Physician Office

Primary Care Physician Office $30 Copay Deductible & 
Coinsurance $25 Copay Deductible & 

Coinsurance $30 Copay Deductible & 
Coinsurance Deductible Deductible

Specialist Physician Office $45 Copay Deductible & 
Coinsurance $50 Copay Deductible & 

Coinsurance $50 Copay Deductible & 
Coinsurance Deductible Deductible

Telehealth $10 Copay Not covered $10 Copay Not covered $10 Copay Not covered Deductible Not Covered

Emergency Care 

Urgent Care Facility Services $60 Copay Deductible and 
Coinsurance $75 Copay Deductible & 

Coinsurance $75 Copay Deductible & 
Coinsurance Deductible Deductible

Emergency Care Services $150 Copay $150 Copay $150 Copay $150 Copay $150 Copay $150 Copay Deductible In-Network 
Deductible

Ambulance Services Deductible & 
Coinsurance

In-Network 
Deductible & 
Coinsurance

Deductible & 
Coinsurance

In-Network 
Deductible & 
Coinsurance

Deductible & 
Coinsurance

In-Network 
Deductible & 
Coinsurance

Deductible In-Network 
Deductible

Mental Illness and/or Substance Dependence and Abuse Services

Inpatient Deductible & 
Coinsurance

Deductible & 
Coinsurance

Deductible & 
Coinsurance

Deductible & 
Coinsurance

Deductible & 
Coinsurance

Deductible & 
Coinsurance Deductible Deductible

Outpatient Deductible & 
Coinsurance

Deductible & 
Coinsurance

Deductible & 
Coinsurance

Deductible & 
Coinsurance

Deductible & 
Coinsurance

Deductible & 
Coinsurance Deductible Deductible

Office Services Deductible & 
Coinsurance 

Deductible & 
Coinsurance

Deductible & 
Coinsurance

Deductible & 
Coinsurance

Deductible & 
Coinsurance

Deductible & 
Coinsurance Deductible Deductible

Emergency Care Services $150 Copay $150 Copay $150 Copay $150 Copay $150 Copay $150 Copay Deductible In-Network 
Deductible

Telehealth Deductible & 
Coinsurance Not covered Deductible & 

Coinsurance Not covered Deductible & 
Coinsurance Not covered Deductible Not covered

1This plan does not meet minimum value. To avoid the risk of penalty, we recommend groups offer a dual or triple option if this plan is selected.

*Nurture Healthcare LLC is a direct primary care company. It does not provide Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Nebraska products or services.

For more information or to find out if 
Nurture Health* is right for your group, 
contact your sales representative 
today or visit nurturehealthclinic.com 
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HSA Option FHA19 HSA Option FHB19 HSA Option FHC19 HSA Option FHD19

In-Network Out-of-Network In-Network Out-of-Network In-Network Out-of-Network In-Network Out-of-Network
Deductible

Individual $2,500 $5,000 $3,000 $6,000 $3,500 $7,000 $6,750 $13,500

Family $5,000 $10,000 $6,000 $12,000 $7,000 $14,000 $13,500 $27,000

Type of Deductible Aggregate Aggregate Aggregate Aggregate Embedded Embedded Embedded Embedded

Coinsurance (Amount member pays)

Hospital/medical/surgical/other 20% 40% 0% 20% 20% 40% 0% 0%

Out-of-Pocket Limit (Includes Deductible, Coinsurance and Copays)

Individual $3,675 $9,000 $3,000 $10,000 $5,500 $11,000 $6,750 $13,500

Family $7,350 $18,000 $6,000 $20,000 $11,000 $22,000 $13,500 $27,000

Type of out-of-pocket limit Aggregate Aggregate Aggregate Aggregate Embedded Embedded Embedded Embedded

Preventive Care

Preventive Care Services 0% Deductible & 
Coinsurance 0% Deductible & 

Coinsurance 0% Deductible & 
Coinsurance 0% Deductible

Physician Office

Primary Care Physician Office Deductible & 
Coinsurance

Deductible & 
Coinsurance Deductible Deductible & 

Coinsurance
Deductible & 
Coinsurance

Deductible & 
Coinsurance Deductible Deductible

Specialist Physician Office Deductible & 
Coinsurance

Deductible & 
Coinsurance Deductible Deductible & 

Coinsurance
Deductible & 
Coinsurance

Deductible & 
Coinsurance Deductible Deductible

Telehealth Deductible & 
Coinsurance Not covered Deductible Not covered Deductible & 

Coinsurance Not covered Deductible Not covered

Emergency Care 

Urgent Care Facility Services Deductible & 
Coinsurance

Deductible & 
Coinsurance Deductible Deductible & 

Coinsurance
Deductible & 
Coinsurance

Deductible & 
Coinsurance Deductible Deductible

Emergency Care Services Deductible & 
Coinsurance

In-Network 
Deductible & 
Coinsurance

Deductible In-Network 
Deductible 

Deductible & 
Coinsurance

In-Network 
Deductible & 
Coinsurance

Deductible In-Network 
Deductible

Ambulance Services Deductible & 
Coinsurance

In-Network 
Deductible & 
Coinsurance

Deductible In-Network 
Deductible

Deductible & 
Coinsurance

In-Network 
Deductible & 
Coinsurance

Deductible In-Network 
Deductible

Mental Illness and/or Substance Dependence and Abuse Services

Inpatient Deductible & 
Coinsurance

Deductible & 
Coinsurance Deductible Deductible & 

Coinsurance
Deductible & 
Coinsurance

Deductible & 
Coinsurance Deductible Deductible

Outpatient Deductible & 
Coinsurance

Deductible & 
Coinsurance Deductible Deductible & 

Coinsurance
Deductible & 
Coinsurance

Deductible & 
Coinsurance Deductible Deductible

Office Services Deductible & 
Coinsurance

Deductible & 
Coinsurance Deductible Deductible & 

Coinsurance
Deductible & 
Coinsurance

Deductible & 
Coinsurance Deductible Deductible

Emergency Care Services Deductible & 
Coinsurance

In-Network 
Deductible & 
Coinsurance

Deductible In-Network 
Deductible

Deductible & 
Coinsurance

In-Network 
Deductible & 
Coinsurance

Deductible In-Network 
Deductible

Telehealth Deductible & 
Coinsurance Not covered Deductible Not covered Deductible & 

Coinsurance Not covered Deductible Not Covered

Help groups choose the best plan for them

HSA Option FHA19 and HSA Option FHB19 require 
satisfaction of an aggregate family deductible and out-of-
pocket limit.

Aggregate deductible and/or coinsurance – Aggregate 
deductible means that if a member has family coverage, 
the entire family deductible must be met prior to any 
benefits becoming available. Aggregate coinsurance 
means that after the family deductible is met, the entire 
family coinsurance limit must be met before coverage 
begins to pay at 100%.

Embedded deductible and/or coinsurance – 
Embedded deductible means that family members may 
combine their covered expenses to satisfy the required 
calendar year deductible. However, no one family 
member contributes more than the individual deductible 
amount. Embedded family coinsurance means family 
members may combine their covered expense to satisfy 
the family coinsurance limit. No one family member 
contributes more than the individual coinsurance limit to 
satisfy the family‘s coinsurance limit. 
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Notes
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Notes



For more information or to find out  
if BCBSNE BlueFlex is right for your  
client, contact your BCBSNE sales 
representative today or visit us online at  
nebraskablue.com/agents-and-brokers. 

GET STARTED 

An independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association. 
92-188 (10-23-18) 

For nearly 80 years, Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Nebraska 
(BCBSNE) has been an important part of Nebraskans’ lives. We 
provide health insurance coverage or claims administration to more 
than 600,000 people. We’re a Nebraska-based company, with our 
main office in Omaha and a satellite location in Lincoln.

COUNT ON US TO BE THERE



Health

Number 

of Policies Current EE

Proposed 

Total

Proposed 

EE $ Change % Change

Policy % 

Change Current Proposed $ Change

Change in 

monthly cost

Single 10 639.15       -              550.47       38.53          38.53           -13.87% 639.15          511.94          (127.21)       (1,272.10)          

Spouse 2 1,342.21    175.76       1,128.47    169.27       (6.49)           -3.69% -15.92% 1,166.45       959.20          (207.25)       (414.50)             

E+C 2 1,118.50    119.84       963.32       144.50       24.66           20.58% -13.87% 998.66          818.82          (179.84)       (359.68)             

Family 4 1,789.61    287.62       1,596.37    239.46       (48.16)         -16.74% -10.80% 1,501.99       1,356.91       (145.08)       (580.32)             

18 (2,626.60)          

Dental

Number 

of Policies Current EE

Proposed 

Total

Proposed 

EE $ Change % Change Current Proposed $ Change

Change in 

monthly cost

Single 9 29.65          29.65          29.66          2.08            (27.57)         -93% 27.57            27.57           248.13              

Spouse 2 60.30          60.30          60.30          9.05            (51.25)         -85% 51.25            51.25           102.50              

E+C 2 57.80          57.80          57.80          8.67            (49.13)         -85% 49.13            49.13           98.26                

Family 4 94.63          94.63          94.64          14.20          (80.43)         -85% 80.43            80.43           321.72              

17 770.61              

 Monthly 

change to 

EE 

 Before Tax 

Change per 

payperiod 

 After tax 

assuming 

28% (1,855.99)          

10.96           5.06                3.64          Decrease in paycheck (1,714.01)          Monthly savings after tax

(57.74)         (26.65)             (19.19)       Increase in paycheck (20,568.12)        

(24.47)         (11.29)             (8.13)         Increase in paycheck

(128.59)       (59.35)             (42.73)       Increase in paycheck

MAPA Share

 Overall monthly savings to MAPA 

before tax 

 Annual after tax savings to 

MAPA 

MAPA Share

Currently MAPA pays 100% of employee only health insurance and 75% of the difference between a dependent covered policy and a employee only 

coverage.  MAPA does not pay any portion of the dental coverage. 

The above proposal assumes that employee only will be responsible for 7% of both the health and dental insurance policies for employee only coverage.  For 

a policy that includes dependents, the employee is responsible for 15% of the premium of both the health and dental insurance.



Section XIII – Employee Benefits 

13.01 Group Health and Life Insurance (Current) 

Employees having Probationary, Regular or Acting Appointment status and working an 

average of 30 hours or more per work week will automatically become eligible for 

participation in the MAPA Group Insurance Plan on the first full day of employment. 

Premium costs for employee participation are borne 100% by the agency. Dependents of 

the employee may participate in the plan subject to the same regulations as for 

employees except that MAPA and the employee may share premium costs. If an 

employee declares participation in dependency coverage subsequent to his initial 

eligibility enrollment date, he/she may have to provide the carrier with a Declaration of 

Insurability Statement. The agency will continue payment of premiums on the employee 

while the employee is on maternity leave.  Conversion privileges are available to 

employees upon termination of employment. 
 



Section XIII – Employee Benefits   

13.01 Group Health and Life Insurance 

(Proposed) 

Employees having Probationary, Regular or Acting Appointment status and working an 

average of 30 hours or more per work week will automatically become eligible for 

participation in the MAPA Group Insurance Plan on the first full day of employment. MAPA 

covers the premium costs for health and dental insurance costs for employee only 

coverage at 93% and employee plus dependent coverage at 85%. Dependents of the 

employee may participate in the plan subject to the same regulations as for employees. 

If an employee declares participation in dependency coverage subsequent to his initial 

eligibility enrollment date, he/she may have to provide the carrier with a Declaration of 

Insurability Statement. The agency will continue payment of premiums on the employee 

while the employee is on maternity leave.  Conversion privileges are available to 

employees upon termination of employment. 

 
 





























Metropolitan Area Planning Agency
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

May 31, 2019

Actual Budget
Acutual 

YTD
Budget 

YTD

% to
YTD

Budget
Prior Year

to Date
Increase/ (Dec
 YTD to PYTD

FY 2019 
Budget

5/1/19 - 5/31/19 7/1/18 - 5/31/19

Revenues

          Federal and State Revenue

               10-4100 Federal Revenue $18,079.98 $0.00 $1,509,748.58 $2,073,042.75 %72.83 $2,336,628.71 )%(35.39 $2,764,057.00

               10-4200 State Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $116,102.25 $113,250.00 %102.52 $106,789.37 %8.72 $151,000.00

$18,079.98 $0.00 $1,625,850.83 $2,186,292.75 %74.37 $2,443,418.08 )%(33.46 $2,915,057.00          Total Federal and State Revenue

          Local Government Revenue

               10-4300 Local Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $396,988.00 $400,000.00 %99.25 $399,512.00 )%(0.63 $400,000.00

               10-4305 TIP Fee $0.00 $0.00 $271,776.80 $194,600.00 %139.66 $0.00 %0.00 $275,000.00

               10-4350 Heartland 2050 Local Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $4,781.42 $5,000.00 %95.63 $41,223.33 )%(88.40 $5,000.00

               15-4300 Local Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 %0.00 $784,258.89 )%(100.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $673,546.22 $599,600.00 %112.33 $1,224,994.22 )%(45.02 $680,000.00          Total Local Government Revenue

          Charges for Services

               10-4400 Contracts $9,641.59 $0.00 $83,871.22 $93,937.50 %89.28 $77,954.97 %7.59 $125,250.00

               10-4405 Aerial Photo Revenue $292,739.02 $384,964.00 $292,739.02 $384,964.00 %76.04 $0.00 %0.00 $384,964.00

$302,380.61 $384,964.00 $376,610.24 $478,901.50 %78.64 $77,954.97 %383.11 $510,214.00          Total Charges for Services

          Forums Revenue

               10-4500 Forums/Annual Dinner $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 %0.00 $21,121.00 )%(100.00 $0.00

               10-4501 Council of Officials Quarterly 
M i

$0.00 $0.00 $470.00 $750.00 %62.67 $0.00 %0.00 $1,000.00

               10-4502 Council of Officials Annual 
M i

$0.00 $0.00 $5,815.00 $5,000.00 %116.30 $0.00 %0.00 $6,000.00

               10-4505 Heartland 2050 Summit $35.00 $0.00 $2,570.00 $6,000.00 %42.83 $0.00 %0.00 $6,500.00

               10-4506 Heartland 2050 Speaker Series $0.00 $0.00 $2,306.00 $1,875.00 %122.99 $0.00 %0.00 $2,500.00

$35.00 $0.00 $11,161.00 $13,625.00 %81.92 $21,121.00 )%(47.16 $16,000.00          Total Forums Revenue

          In-kind Revenue

               10-4510 In-Kind Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $211,596.64 $219,737.25 %96.30 $463,706.67 )%(54.37 $292,983.00

$0.00 $0.00 $211,596.64 $219,737.25 %96.30 $463,706.67 )%(54.37 $292,983.00          Total In-kind Revenue



Metropolitan Area Planning Agency
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

May 31, 2019

Actual Budget
Acutual 

YTD
Budget 

YTD

% to
YTD

Budget
Prior Year

to Date
Increase/ (Dec
 YTD to PYTD

FY 2019 
Budget

5/1/19 - 5/31/19 7/1/18 - 5/31/19

          Investment Income

               10-4520 Investment Earnings $3,501.11 $0.00 $28,956.31 $0.00 %0.00 )($40.65 )%(71,333.23 $30,500.00

               15-4520 Investment Earnings $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 %0.00 $1,375.08 )%(100.00 $0.00

$3,501.11 $0.00 $28,956.31 $0.00 %0.00 $1,334.43 %2,069.94 $30,500.00          Total Investment Income

          Miscellaneous Revenue

               10-4310 Match Contributions $0.00 $5,625.00 $72,500.00 $61,875.00 %117.17 $0.00 %0.00 $72,500.00

               10-4507 Site Visit Registration $0.00 $0.00 $40,526.40 $44,000.00 %92.11 $0.00 %0.00 $44,000.00

               10-4530 Misc. Cash Sales $0.00 $0.00 $120.00 $0.00 %0.00 $168.00 )%(28.57 $250.00

               10-4540 Miscellaneous $7,744.52 $6,666.67 $128,394.73 $73,333.33 %175.08 $28,636.13 %348.37 $130,000.00

               15-4310 Match Contributions $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 %0.00 $40,500.00 )%(100.00 $0.00

               15-4540 Miscellaneous $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 %0.00 $165,000.00 )%(100.00 $0.00

$7,744.52 $12,291.67 $241,541.13 $179,208.33 %134.78 $234,304.13 %3.09 $246,750.00          Total Miscellaneous Revenue

$331,741.22 $397,255.67 $3,169,262.37 $3,677,364.83 %86.18 $4,466,833.50 )%(29.05 $4,691,504.00     Total

$331,741.22 $397,255.67 $3,169,262.37 $3,677,364.83 %86.18 $4,466,833.50 )%(29.05 $4,691,504.00Total Reveunes

Expenses

     MAPA Activities

          MAPA Personnel Expenses

$92,989.06 $119,770.42 $1,149,338.98 $1,317,474.58 %87.24 $1,137,332.99 %1.06 $1,576,495.00               Salaries

$8,129.81 $7,934.59 $87,689.54 $87,280.41 %100.47 $83,979.59 %4.42 $121,875.00               Payroll Taxes

$21,647.54 $24,677.09 $252,777.27 $271,447.92 %93.12 $241,059.85 %4.86 $318,800.00               Employee Benefits

$122,766.41 $152,382.10 $1,489,805.79 $1,676,202.91 %88.88 $1,462,372.43 %1.88 $2,017,170.00          Total MAPA Personnel Expenses

          MAPA Non-personnel

               10-5200 Advertising $303.08 $1,083.34 $3,150.48 $11,916.66 %26.44 $2,979.95 %5.72 $13,000.00

               10-5210 Membership - Reference 
M i l

$750.20 $1,666.67 $20,702.21 $18,333.33 %112.92 $20,374.73 %1.61 $22,000.00

$3,374.90 $2,916.67 $48,196.34 $32,083.33 %150.22 $29,318.98 %64.39 $58,600.00               Data Processing

$22,816.59 $15,000.00 $41,023.85 $62,000.00 %66.17 $60,458.88 )%(32.15 $69,563.00               Forums Expense



Metropolitan Area Planning Agency
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

May 31, 2019

Actual Budget
Acutual 

YTD
Budget 

YTD

% to
YTD

Budget
Prior Year

to Date
Increase/ (Dec
 YTD to PYTD

FY 2019 
Budget

5/1/19 - 5/31/19 7/1/18 - 5/31/19

               10-5650 Miscellaneous Expenses $831.00 $166.67 $3,342.76 $1,833.33 %182.33 $3,267.02 %2.32 $3,500.00

               10-5730 Bank Charges $28.11 $83.34 $482.10 $916.66 %52.59 $343.54 %40.33 $1,000.00

               10-5800 Office Rent $5,800.00 $5,225.00 $63,800.00 $69,600.00 %91.67 $63,800.00 %0.00 $69,600.00

$4,052.93 $6,158.35 $53,544.74 $67,741.65 %79.04 $50,879.48 %5.24 $79,025.00               Office Expense

$986.58 $1,580.00 $24,497.38 $27,420.00 %89.34 $21,917.55 %11.77 $29,000.00               Professional Fees

$8,294.19 $3,083.34 $105,130.67 $121,416.66 %86.59 $69,067.16 %52.22 $136,000.00               Travel and Conferences

$0.00 )($4,308.33 $0.00 )($47,391.67 %0.00 $7,624.40 )%(100.00 )($51,700.00               Transfers

               10-5950 Capital Outlays $0.00 $4,000.00 $6,420.83 $76,000.00 %8.45 $34,307.60 )%(81.28 $80,000.00

$47,237.58 $36,655.05 $370,291.36 $441,869.95 %83.80 $364,339.29 %1.63 $509,588.00          Total MAPA Non-personnel

$170,003.99 $189,037.15 $1,860,097.15 $2,118,072.86 %87.82 $1,826,711.72 %1.83 $2,526,758.00     Total MAPA Activities

     Contracts and Pass-through

          10-5400 Contracts $38,229.38 $0.00 $369,461.13 $262,500.00 %140.75 $152,856.96 %141.70 $477,500.00

          10-5410 Aerial Photo Expense $308,188.27 $0.00 $448,819.39 $222,340.50 %201.86 $0.00 %0.00 $450,210.00

          10-5420 Pass Through Contracts - 
Pl i

$0.00 $0.00 $227,931.00 $442,865.00 %51.47 $342,956.10 )%(33.54 $442,865.00

          10-5430 Pass Through Contracts - STP $0.00 $0.00 $241,770.13 $501,188.00 %48.24 $1,022,837.55 )%(76.36 $501,188.00

          10-5440 In-Kind Expense $0.00 $0.00 $211,596.64 $93,106.50 %227.26 $463,706.67 )%(54.37 $292,983.00

$346,417.65 $0.00 $1,499,578.29 $1,522,000.00 %98.53 $1,982,357.28 )%(24.35 $2,164,746.00     Subtotal Contracts and Pass-Through

$516,421.64 $189,037.15 $3,359,675.44 $3,640,072.86 %92.30 $3,809,069.00 )%(11.80 $4,691,504.00Total Exenses

)($184,680.42 $208,218.52 )($190,413.07 $37,291.97 )%(510.60 $657,764.50 )%(128.95 $0.00NET SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)





















































































































































































2222 Cuming Street
Omaha, NE 68102
(402) 444-6866

FOR:

QTY

DEPARTMENT MANAGER DATE ACTUAL TOTAL
DIFFERENCE

IF OVER $100
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR DATE

IF OVER $5,000
TREASURER / FINANCE COMMITTEE MEMBER DATE

IF OVER $10,000
MAPA BOARD CHAIR / MEMBER DATE

REAPPROVE:
DEPARTMENT MANAGER EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

FINANCE MEMBER BOARD MEMBER

$
$

UNIT
PRICE TOTALCODINGDESCRIPTION

Central Plains Technology Plan

PURCHASE ORDER
DATE:

VENDOR:
PURCHASER:

6/20/2019

Boerner
Mid-America Regional Council

$5,210.92
$0.00

$5,210.92SUBTOTAL
SALES TAX
SHIPPING

OTHER
TOTAL

PAYMENT METHOD: Please send check

IF ACTUAL EXPENSES ARE OVER 10% GREATER THAN PREVIOUSLY APPROVED

Central Plains Technology Plan

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$5,210.92















































































































AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE OMAHA-COUNCIL BLUFFS METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING 

AGENCY, AND SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA FOR AN I-80 INTERCHANGE PLANNING AND 

ENVIRONMENTAL LINKAGES STUDY 

  

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into by and between the Omaha-Council Bluffs Metropolitan Area 

Planning Agency (hereinafter called MAPA) and Sarpy County, Nebraska, (hereinafter called “the County”). 

  

WITNESSETH: 

  

WHEREAS, a group of agencies from Sarpy County Nebraska including Sarpy County, the City of Papillion, 

the City of Gretna and MAPA officials, and the Nebraska Department of Transportation (NDOT), have 

mutually agreed the need for a Planning and Environmental Linkages Study (hereinafter called “the Study”) 

for a new interchange on Interstate 80 in Sarpy County; and, 

  

WHEREAS, MAPA and the County are willing to commit to funding a portion of the Study. 

  

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do agree that: 

  

I. 

PURPOSE 

  

The purpose of this agreement is to provide for the funding and administration of a Planning and 

Environmental Linkages Study for a new interchange on Interstate 80 in Sarpy County that is proposed 

between the locations of Nebraska Highway 31 (N-31) interchange to the west and Nebraska Highway 370 

(N-370) to the east.  The anticipated Area of Potential Effect (APE) to be included in the study is generally 

to be considered between Harrison Street to the east and the Platte River to the west.  The project shall be 

undertaken by MAPA who will procure and enter into a contact with a consultant. 

  

II. 

STEERING COMMITTEE 

  

A Steering Committee shall be formed, which shall be made up of at least one representative from each of 

the participating entities, as well as the NDOT, which shall be responsible for guiding the conduct of the 

Study, and deciding whether to accept the finished products of the consultant.  A Project Manager from the 

MAPA staff will be the point of contact between the Steering Committee and the consultant. The Steering 

Committee will provide general direction relating to the Study; such direction will be carried out by the 

Project Manager.  The Steering Committee will provide staff resources necessary to review the Study and 

to obtain approval from their jurisdiction. 

  

III. 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

  

The scope of services to be performed or procured pursuant to this agreement will be as described in the 

Contract between MAPA and the consultant.  The work shall include: 

Phase 1 – Traffic Study, Planning, & Environmental Linkage, Public Involvement 

Phase 2 – NEPA/IJR, Preliminary Design 



Phase 3 – Final Design – Local Connections Only 

Phase 4 – Construction Engineering and Inspection – Local Connections Only 

 

IV. 

METHODS AND PROCEDURE 

  

The work program developed by the Steering Committee shall be performed the consultant, who will be 

procured through MAPA’s procurement policies and in accordance with federal aid requirements. MAPA 

shall enter into a contract with the consultant for completion of the contemplated work.  No contract shall 

be signed with the consultant until MAPA, the County, and other participating jurisdictions have executed 

this Agreement or one that is similar for each of the participating agencies.  After completion of the Study 

by the consultant each party to this Agreement shall receive a copy of the Study. 

  

V. 

FEES, RECORDS, PAYMENT 

  

MAPA shall make payment in response to the billings by the consultant. 

  

The consultant. shall provide regular progress reports which shall be available to the Steering Committee.  

An account of Study billings and payments by MAPA shall be made available to participating agencies upon 

request. 

  

The Study cost shall be approved by the Steering Committee.  MAPA shall provide $125,000 of Federal 

transportation planning funds (PL) toward the cost of the Study, with $100,000 in FY20 funds and $25,000 

in FY21 funds.  The remaining Study costs shall be shared in three equal amounts between the County and 

the Cities.  Payment will be made in full upon the execution of an agreement between MAPA and the 

consultant.  Payment will be made within 30 days of receipt of the bill. 

  

  

VI. 

CONDITIONS OF THE MOU 

  

MAPA shall be considered the recipient of federal funds passed through Nebraska Department of 

Transportation (NDOT).  MAPA will be responsible for the administration of the federal funds including the 

oversight of the consultant, reporting to NDOT for reimbursement, payment to the consultant and securing 

an audit in accordance with 2 CFR 200.  MAPA shall be the Local Public Agency (LPA) with NDOT and 

provide an employee to serve as the Responsible Charge (RC) for this federal-aid transportation project.  

A Consultant shall be engaged to conduct the Study.  Total project costs will be determined after negotiation 

of the project scope with the Consultant.    

  

As a federal-aid project, the Study must comply with all applicable federal and state requirements and 

policies.  MAPA and its RC are responsible for ensuring that administrative procedures of the Study comply 

with these requirements and policies.  Should the project fail to meet any eligibility requirements, the County 

understands that there is a risk of partial or total repayment of federal funds expended on the project.  If 

repayment is required through the fault of any other party than MAPA and its RC, Sarpy County and the 



Cities of Gretna and Papillion agree to repay MAPA equally, all previously paid federal funds for the Study, 

as determined by the NDOT, and any costs or expenses the NDOT has incurred for the project. 

  

  

VII. 

DURATION 

  

This Agreement shall remain in full force and effective until final payment has been made to the consultant 

plus three years for close out of the federal grant by NDOT.  Services the consultant shall be completed no 

later than December 31, 2020, unless the Study contemplated by this Agreement has been fully performed 

to the satisfaction of MAPA and the participating agencies prior to that date, in which case, the Agreement 

will terminate upon the completion of the Steering Committee’s duties.  This Agreement may be extended 

past December 31, 2020, upon the mutual agreement of all parties to this Agreement, if it is necessary for 

completion of the Study contemplated by it. 

  

VIII. 

NON-DISCRIMINATION 

  

The parties to this Agreement shall not, in the performance of this Agreement discriminate or permit 

discrimination in violation of federal or state laws or local ordinances because of race, color, sex, age, 

disability, political or religious opinions, affiliations or national origin. 

 

IX. 

APPLICABLE LAW 

  

Parties to this Agreement shall conform with all existing and applicable local ordinances, resolutions, state 

and local laws, federal laws, and all existing and applicable rules and regulations.  Nebraska law will govern 

the terms and the performance under this Agreement. 

  

X. 

STRICT COMPLIANCE 

  

All provisions of this Agreement and each and every document that shall be attached shall be strictly 

complied with as written, and no substitution or change shall be made except upon written direction from 

an authorized representative. 

  

XI. 

MERGER 

  

This Agreement shall not be merged into any other oral or written contract, lease or deed of any type.  This 

is the complete and full agreement of the parties. 

  

 

 

 



XII. 

MODIFICATION 

  

This Agreement contains the entire agreement of the parties.  No representations were made or relied upon 

by either party other than those that are expressly set forth herein.  No agent, employee or other 

representative of either party is empowered to alter any of the terms hereof unless done in writing and 

signed by an authorized officer of the respective parties. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be executed by their proper 

officials thereunto duly authorized as of the dates below indicated. 

 

 

 

METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING AGENCY             ATTEST: 

 

  

BY:  ___________________________________     BY:_____________________________________       

        Board Chairperson                          Date                                                                 Date 

  

PRINT NAME_____________________________      PRINT NAME_____________________________ 

 

 

 

 SARPY COUNTY                              ATTEST:  

  

BY:  ___________________________________     BY:_____________________________________ 

       Board Chairperson            Date                                                                      Date         

  

   

PRINT NAME_____________________________      PRINT NAME_____________________________ 

  

  

 

 



AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE OMAHA-COUNCIL BLUFFS METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING 

AGENCY, AND CITY OF PAPILLION, NEBRASKA FOR AN I-80 INTERCHANGE PLANNING AND 

ENVIRONMENTAL LINKAGES STUDY 

  

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into by and between the Omaha-Council Bluffs Metropolitan Area 

Planning Agency (hereinafter called MAPA) and City of Papillion, Nebraska, (hereinafter called “the City”). 

  

WITNESSETH: 

  

WHEREAS, a group of agencies from Sarpy County Nebraska including Sarpy County, the City of Papillion, 

the City of Gretna and MAPA officials, and the Nebraska Department of Transportation (NDOT), have 

mutually agreed the need for a Planning and Environmental Linkages Study (hereinafter called “the Study”) 

for a new interchange on Interstate 80 in Sarpy County; and, 

  

WHEREAS, MAPA and the City are willing to commit to funding a portion of the Study. 

  

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do agree that: 

  

I. 

PURPOSE 

  

The purpose of this agreement is to provide for the funding and administration of a Planning and 

Environmental Linkages Study for a new interchange on Interstate 80 in Sarpy County that is proposed 

between the locations of Nebraska Highway 31 (N-31) interchange to the west and Nebraska Highway 370 

(N-370) to the east.  The anticipated Area of Potential Effect (APE) to be included in the study is generally 

to be considered between Harrison Street to the east and the Platte River to the west.  The project shall be 

undertaken by MAPA who will procure and enter into a contact with a consultant. 

  

II. 

STEERING COMMITTEE 

  

A Steering Committee shall be formed, which shall be made up of at least one representative from each of 

the participating entities, as well as the NDOT, which shall be responsible for guiding the conduct of the 

Study, and deciding whether to accept the finished products of the consultant.  A Project Manager from the 

MAPA staff will be the point of contact between the Steering Committee and the consultant. The Steering 

Committee will provide general direction relating to the Study; such direction will be carried out by the 

Project Manager.  The Steering Committee will provide staff resources necessary to review the Study and 

to obtain approval from their jurisdiction. 

  

III. 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

  

The scope of services to be performed or procured pursuant to this agreement will be as described in the 

Contract between MAPA and the consultant.  The work shall include: 

Phase 1 – Traffic Study, Planning, & Environmental Linkage, Public Involvement 

Phase 2 – NEPA/IJR, Preliminary Design 



Phase 3 – Final Design – Local Connections Only 

Phase 4 – Construction Engineering and Inspection – Local Connections Only 

 

IV. 

METHODS AND PROCEDURE 

  

The work program developed by the Steering Committee shall be performed the consultant, who will be 

procured through MAPA’s procurement policies and in accordance with federal aid requirements. MAPA 

shall enter into a contract with the consultant for completion of the contemplated work.  No contract shall 

be signed with the consultant until MAPA, the City, and other participating jurisdictions have executed this 

Agreement or one that is similar for each of the participating agencies.  After completion of the Study by 

the consultant each party to this Agreement shall receive a copy of the Study. 

  

V. 

FEES, RECORDS, PAYMENT 

  

MAPA shall make payment in response to the billings by the consultant. 

  

The consultant. shall provide regular progress reports which shall be available to the Steering Committee.  

An account of Study billings and payments by MAPA shall be made available to participating agencies upon 

request. 

  

The Study cost shall be approved by the Steering Committee.  MAPA shall provide $125,000 of Federal 

transportation planning funds (PL) toward the cost of the Study, with $100,000 in FY20 funds and $25,000 

in FY21 funds.  The remaining Study costs shall be shared in three equal amounts between the County and 

the Cities of Papillion and Gretna.  Payment will be made in full upon the execution of an agreement 

between MAPA and the consultant.  Payment will be made within 30 days of receipt of the bill. 

  

  

VI. 

CONDITIONS OF THE MOU 

  

MAPA shall be considered the recipient of federal funds passed through Nebraska Department of 

Transportation (NDOT).  MAPA will be responsible for the administration of the federal funds including the 

oversight of the consultant, reporting to NDOT for reimbursement, payment to the consultant and securing 

an audit in accordance with 2 CFR 200.  MAPA shall be the Local Public Agency (LPA) with NDOT and 

provide an employee to serve as the Responsible Charge (RC) for this federal-aid transportation project.  

A Consultant shall be engaged to conduct the Study.  Total project costs will be determined after negotiation 

of the project scope with the Consultant.    

  

As a federal-aid project, the Study must comply with all applicable federal and state requirements and 

policies.  MAPA and its RC are responsible for ensuring that administrative procedures of the Study comply 

with these requirements and policies.  Should the project fail to meet any eligibility requirements, the City 

understands that there is a risk of partial or total repayment of federal funds expended on the project.  If 

repayment is required through the fault of any other party than MAPA and its RC, Sarpy County and the 



Cities of Gretna and Papillion agree to repay MAPA equally, all previously paid federal funds for the Study, 

as determined by the NDOT, and any costs or expenses the NDOT has incurred for the project. 

  

  

VII. 

DURATION 

  

This Agreement shall remain in full force and effective until final payment has been made to the consultant 

plus three years for close out of the federal grant by NDOT.  Services the consultant shall be completed no 

later than December 31, 2020, unless the Study contemplated by this Agreement has been fully performed 

to the satisfaction of MAPA and the participating agencies prior to that date, in which case, the Agreement 

will terminate upon the completion of the Steering Committee’s duties.  This Agreement may be extended 

past December 31, 2020, upon the mutual agreement of all parties to this Agreement, if it is necessary for 

completion of the Study contemplated by it. 

  

VIII. 

NON-DISCRIMINATION 

  

The parties to this Agreement shall not, in the performance of this Agreement discriminate or permit 

discrimination in violation of federal or state laws or local ordinances because of race, color, sex, age, 

disability, political or religious opinions, affiliations or national origin. 

 

IX. 

APPLICABLE LAW 

  

Parties to this Agreement shall conform with all existing and applicable local ordinances, resolutions, state 

and local laws, federal laws, and all existing and applicable rules and regulations.  Nebraska law will govern 

the terms and the performance under this Agreement. 

  

X. 

STRICT COMPLIANCE 

  

All provisions of this Agreement and each and every document that shall be attached shall be strictly 

complied with as written, and no substitution or change shall be made except upon written direction from 

an authorized representative. 

  

XI. 

MERGER 

  

This Agreement shall not be merged into any other oral or written contract, lease or deed of any type.  This 

is the complete and full agreement of the parties. 

  

 

 

 



XII. 

MODIFICATION 

  

This Agreement contains the entire agreement of the parties.  No representations were made or relied upon 

by either party other than those that are expressly set forth herein.  No agent, employee or other 

representative of either party is empowered to alter any of the terms hereof unless done in writing and 

signed by an authorized officer of the respective parties. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be executed by their proper 

officials thereunto duly authorized as of the dates below indicated. 

 

 

 

METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING AGENCY             ATTEST: 

 

  

BY:  ___________________________________     BY:_____________________________________       

        Board Chairperson                          Date                                                                 Date 

  

PRINT NAME_____________________________      PRINT NAME_____________________________ 

 

 

 

CITY OF PAPILLION                              ATTEST:  

  

BY:  ___________________________________     BY:_____________________________________ 

        Mayor    Date                                                                      Date         

  

   

PRINT NAME_____________________________      PRINT NAME_____________________________ 

  

  

 

 



AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE OMAHA-COUNCIL BLUFFS METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING 

AGENCY, AND CITY OF GRETNA, NEBRASKA FOR AN I-80 INTERCHANGE PLANNING AND 

ENVIRONMENTAL LINKAGES STUDY 

  

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into by and between the Omaha-Council Bluffs Metropolitan Area 

Planning Agency (hereinafter called MAPA) and City of Gretna, Nebraska, (hereinafter called “the City”). 

  

WITNESSETH: 

  

WHEREAS, a group of agencies from Sarpy County Nebraska including Sarpy County, the City of Papillion, 

the City of Gretna and MAPA officials, and the Nebraska Department of Transportation (NDOT), have 

mutually agreed the need for a Planning and Environmental Linkages Study (hereinafter called “the Study”) 

for a new interchange on Interstate 80 in Sarpy County; and, 

  

WHEREAS, MAPA and the City are willing to commit to funding a portion of the Study. 

  

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do agree that: 

  

I. 

PURPOSE 

  

The purpose of this agreement is to provide for the funding and administration of a Planning and 

Environmental Linkages Study for a new interchange on Interstate 80 in Sarpy County that is proposed 

between the locations of Nebraska Highway 31 (N-31) interchange to the west and Nebraska Highway 370 

(N-370) to the east.  The anticipated Area of Potential Effect (APE) to be included in the study is generally 

to be considered between Harrison Street to the east and the Platte River to the west.  The project shall be 

undertaken by MAPA who will procure and enter into a contact with a consultant. 

  

II. 

STEERING COMMITTEE 

  

A Steering Committee shall be formed, which shall be made up of at least one representative from each of 

the participating entities, as well as the NDOT, which shall be responsible for guiding the conduct of the 

Study, and deciding whether to accept the finished products of the consultant.  A Project Manager from the 

MAPA staff will be the point of contact between the Steering Committee and the consultant. The Steering 

Committee will provide general direction relating to the Study; such direction will be carried out by the 

Project Manager.  The Steering Committee will provide staff resources necessary to review the Study and 

to obtain approval from their jurisdiction. 

  

III. 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

  

The scope of services to be performed or procured pursuant to this agreement will be as described in the 

Contract between MAPA and the consultant.  The work shall include: 

Phase 1 – Traffic Study, Planning, & Environmental Linkage, Public Involvement 

Phase 2 – NEPA/IJR, Preliminary Design 



Phase 3 – Final Design – Local Connections Only 

Phase 4 – Construction Engineering and Inspection – Local Connections Only 

 

IV. 

METHODS AND PROCEDURE 

  

The work program developed by the Steering Committee shall be performed the consultant, who will be 

procured through MAPA’s procurement policies and in accordance with federal aid requirements. MAPA 

shall enter into a contract with the consultant for completion of the contemplated work.  No contract shall 

be signed with the consultant until MAPA, the City, and other participating jurisdictions have executed this 

Agreement or one that is similar for each of the participating agencies.  After completion of the Study by 

the consultant each party to this Agreement shall receive a copy of the Study. 

  

V. 

FEES, RECORDS, PAYMENT 

  

MAPA shall make payment in response to the billings by the consultant. 

  

The consultant. shall provide regular progress reports which shall be available to the Steering Committee.  

An account of Study billings and payments by MAPA shall be made available to participating agencies upon 

request. 

  

The Study cost shall be approved by the Steering Committee.  MAPA shall provide $125,000 of Federal 

transportation planning funds (PL) toward the cost of the Study, with $100,000 in FY20 funds and $25,000 

in FY21 funds.  The remaining Study costs shall be shared in three equal amounts between the County and 

the Cities of Papillion and Gretna.  Payment will be made in full upon the execution of an agreement 

between MAPA and the consultant.  Payment will be made within 30 days of receipt of the bill. 

  

  

VI. 

CONDITIONS OF THE MOU 

  

MAPA shall be considered the recipient of federal funds passed through Nebraska Department of 

Transportation (NDOT).  MAPA will be responsible for the administration of the federal funds including the 

oversight of the consultant, reporting to NDOT for reimbursement, payment to the consultant and securing 

an audit in accordance with 2 CFR 200.  MAPA shall be the Local Public Agency (LPA) with NDOT and 

provide an employee to serve as the Responsible Charge (RC) for this federal-aid transportation project.  

A Consultant shall be engaged to conduct the Study.  Total project costs will be determined after negotiation 

of the project scope with the Consultant.    

  

As a federal-aid project, the Study must comply with all applicable federal and state requirements and 

policies.  MAPA and its RC are responsible for ensuring that administrative procedures of the Study comply 

with these requirements and policies.  Should the project fail to meet any eligibility requirements, the City 

understands that there is a risk of partial or total repayment of federal funds expended on the project.  If 

repayment is required through the fault of any other party than MAPA and its RC, Sarpy County and the 



Cities of Gretna and Papillion agree to repay MAPA equally, all previously paid federal funds for the Study, 

as determined by the NDOT, and any costs or expenses the NDOT has incurred for the project. 

  

  

VII. 

DURATION 

  

This Agreement shall remain in full force and effective until final payment has been made to the consultant 

plus three years for close out of the federal grant by NDOT.  Services the consultant shall be completed no 

later than December 31, 2020, unless the Study contemplated by this Agreement has been fully performed 

to the satisfaction of MAPA and the participating agencies prior to that date, in which case, the Agreement 

will terminate upon the completion of the Steering Committee’s duties.  This Agreement may be extended 

past December 31, 2020, upon the mutual agreement of all parties to this Agreement, if it is necessary for 

completion of the Study contemplated by it. 

  

VIII. 

NON-DISCRIMINATION 

  

The parties to this Agreement shall not, in the performance of this Agreement discriminate or permit 

discrimination in violation of federal or state laws or local ordinances because of race, color, sex, age, 

disability, political or religious opinions, affiliations or national origin. 

 

IX. 

APPLICABLE LAW 

  

Parties to this Agreement shall conform with all existing and applicable local ordinances, resolutions, state 

and local laws, federal laws, and all existing and applicable rules and regulations.  Nebraska law will govern 

the terms and the performance under this Agreement. 

  

X. 

STRICT COMPLIANCE 

  

All provisions of this Agreement and each and every document that shall be attached shall be strictly 

complied with as written, and no substitution or change shall be made except upon written direction from 

an authorized representative. 

  

XI. 

MERGER 

  

This Agreement shall not be merged into any other oral or written contract, lease or deed of any type.  This 

is the complete and full agreement of the parties. 

  

 

 

 



XII. 

MODIFICATION 

  

This Agreement contains the entire agreement of the parties.  No representations were made or relied upon 

by either party other than those that are expressly set forth herein.  No agent, employee or other 

representative of either party is empowered to alter any of the terms hereof unless done in writing and 

signed by an authorized officer of the respective parties. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be executed by their proper 

officials thereunto duly authorized as of the dates below indicated. 

 

 

 

METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING AGENCY             ATTEST: 

 

  

BY:  ___________________________________     BY:_____________________________________       

        Board Chairperson                          Date                                                                 Date 

  

PRINT NAME_____________________________      PRINT NAME_____________________________ 

 

 

 

CITY OF GRETNA                             ATTEST:  

  

BY:  ___________________________________     BY:_____________________________________ 

        Mayor    Date                                                                      Date         

  

   

PRINT NAME_____________________________      PRINT NAME_____________________________ 

  

  

 

 



Purpose:

Registration Transp. Fares Parking
Flights Auto Rental Other

Rate

x

x
x
x
x

x

x

by

by

by

by

by

*

Start Day

Coding:

Per Diem  # of days

$0.580$0.00 $0.00

Meals & 
Incidental 

Total

Date Submitted:

Board of Directors Chair/Member     (if amount is over $2000)

Finance Committee Chair/Member   (if amount is over $1000)

Executive Director

Department Director

Employee Traveling

Total Lodging $10,550.40 $7,968.00

$157.00 x 28

$16 x 4
Lunch

Date Approved: 

Date Approved: 

Date Approved: 

$47,014.40

Date Approved: 

Total Estimated Travel Expenses:

$3,640.00 $3,704.00 1 $624.00x

$20 x 28

Incidental

Lodging

See Notes on Page 2

Deduction for Meals Provided at Conferences N/A

Dates of Travel:

Traveling to :

Dinner

TRAVEL AUTHORIZATION FORM

1
1
1

1

$16 x 4
$20 x 28

Karna Loewenstein, Mike Helgerson, Jeff Spiehs, Christina Brownell, 24 Team Members
October 23-25, 2019

Dallas Metro Area

27008-04

End DayBetween Days  

$0.00
$12,600.00

$896.00

Person Traveling :

Departure Time: 8:00 a.m. Return Time:

Block Rate Deadline: N/A
# Traveling: 28

Day's Max. $130 x 28 $146 x 28 $36 x 28
1

3:45p.m.

Estimated Travel Expenses:

$15,000.00

Breakfast

Heartland 2050 Learning Site Visit

$0.00

MAPA Vehicle Miles Personal Vehicle Miles
MAPA Vehicle Mileage Personal Vehicle Mileage

31.40 x 28 $31.40 x 28 1 $0.00

Taxes & 
Fees on 
Lodging

$20 x 28
$110 x 28 $110 x 28

$157.00 x 28

Total Meals and Incidentals



*

* Attach meeting/conference information to this form prior to submission.

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

Alcohol is not allowable and  will be at your own expense.

Tip Maximum is 20% of before tax subtotal.

Seat upgrade fees are not an allowable expense and  will be at your own expense.

If travel is outside the MAPA five-county region Travel Authorizations are to be approved in 
advance.

Lodging & Registration that exceed the discounted rate for block conference may be at your 
own expense if request was made after the deadline.

Meals provided at conferences need to be deducted from per diem table.

Personal Mileage is eligible for reimbursement if MAPA vehicles are not available.  If a vehicle 
is not available for each trip, staff members are responsible to ensure that agency vehicles are 
used for the longest trips.

Breakfast is allowable if you are required to leave before 6:30 AM or on overnight travel 
(stayed away previous night).

Lunch is allowable on overnight travel,  if you are required to leave before 11:00 AM or return 
after 2:00 PM.

Dinner is allowable on overnight travel,  if you are required to leave before 5:00 PM or return 
after 7:00 PM.

Meals are not reimbursable if the employee eats within 20 miles of Omaha, unless during 
training or a business meeting is taking place during the meal.

Receipts and the Travel Reconciliation Form are to be submitted upon your return along with a 
copy of the approved Travel Authorization form.  If you need reimbursed you will also need to 
fill out and include the Expense Reimbursement Form. 

Detailed meal receipts itemizing all food and drink must be obtained from vendor. A 
credit card receipt alone is not sufficient documentation.
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